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Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operations 

The following Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations (“MD&A”) of Sylogist Ltd. ("Sylogist” or the “Company”) should be read in conjunction 
with the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the 
related notes for the periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, as well as the Company’s annual 
audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the 
Company for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. The Company’s Financial Statements 
and MD&A consist of its results and the results of its wholly-owned subsidiaries; Sylogist USA 
Inc. and Serenic Software (U.K.) Limited, and its two indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries, Serenic 
Software Inc. and Serenic Software (US) Corporation. As at April 21, 2020, the Company acquired 
Information Strategies, Inc. (“InfoStrat”). InfoStrat as of that date is an indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary.  

Data, comments and analysis are provided in this MD&A wherever considered appropriate, 
subject to reasonable limitations for confidentiality or competitive positioning of the Company, to 
assist the reader in understanding the Company’s business from a management perspective.  
Certain information provided in this MD&A is forward-looking, being based on assumptions or 
anticipated results, which is subject to uncertainties.  Incorrect assumptions or uncertainties 
materializing could lead to actual results differing materially from those expected.   Readers are 
referred to “Forward-Looking Statements”, “Critical Accounting Estimates” and “Risks and 
Uncertainties” in this MD&A. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the reporting and measurement currency referred to in this MD&A 
is the Canadian dollar. 

Additional information about Sylogist is available on its website at www.sylogist.com, as well as 
on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

This MD&A is dated as of July 29, 2020. 

Forward-Looking Statements 

The Company cautions that forward-looking statements in this MD&A are based on certain 
assumptions or anticipated results made by the Company that may prove to be inaccurate or 
unachievable. Such forward-looking statements are made for the purpose of providing 
information about management's current expectations and plans relating to the future. Investors 
are cautioned that reliance on such information may not be appropriate for other purposes, such 
as making investment decisions. In particular, the Company has not adjusted or revised any 
forward-looking statements in this MD&A to account for the potential disruption to the 
Company’s business from the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the impact of which is not 
immediately known or quantifiable.  

Since forward-looking information addresses future events and conditions, such information by 
its very nature involves inherent risks, uncertainties and other factors, any or all of which could 
cause or contribute to actual results or achievements differing materially from those currently 
anticipated.  These include, but are not limited to, the risks and uncertainties associated with 
the industries and markets in which Sylogist operates in general such as: costs and expenses; 
impacts of the coronavirus pandemic, commodity prices, interest rate and exchange rate 
fluctuations; competition; failure to realize the anticipated benefits of a transaction and to 
successfully integrate an acquired company or business unit; ability to access sufficient capital 
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from internal and external sources; and changes in legislation, including but not limited to tax 
laws. 

Forward-looking statements include those identified by the expressions “allow”, “anticipate”, 
“believe”, “could”, “may”, “plan”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend” and “will”, and similar expressions 
to the extent that they relate to the Company or its management. In particular, forward-looking 
information and statements contained in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 While growing revenue, Sylogist strives to maintain or exceed historical Adjusted EBITDA 
rates as a percentage of revenue.  There can be short term trade-offs between revenue 
growth and Adjusted EBITDA (as defined in this MD&A) growth, as a typical acquisition 
can take 18 to 24 months to normalize and fully integrate into operations.

 Sylogist intends to continue to grow its business through strategic acquisitions, or 
investments, to expand its existing Public Sector (as defined in this MD&A) business. This 
will continue to be a focus as the Company looks to extend its reach. The Company 
continues to review and engage potential acquisition prospects that meet its selected 
acquisition criteria.

 Where deemed suitable and prospective, Sylogist makes investments in early stage 
technologies, through acquisition or internal development time and resources. 

 The Company will continue to enhance its existing software platforms as it integrates its 
acquisitions, offering solutions to its customers and prospects, reflecting the changes 
required by them. This has and will continue to include the development of new software 
applications.  

 Sylogist has a long-term vision that focuses on total economic return to its shareholders.  
That return is a balance of rewarding its shareholders through regular and special 
dividends, a profitable growing enterprise and, when the market value is appropriate and 
the Company doesn’t consider itself in a conflict given the internal and external initiatives 
underway, repurchasing its common shares in the market. 

 In fiscal 2020, Sylogist expects to add further functionality to existing product lines to 
increase its footprint in the existing marketplace and expand its growth into other 
markets. 

 The enhancement of Adjusted EBITDA in the future as a result of changes to certain 
executive officers compensation arrangements. 

 The acquisition of common shares pursuant to the Company’s Normal Course Issuer Bid. 

 Estimated income tax pools and their utilization. 

 Future dividends payable. 

 Allowance for doubtful accounts. 

 Sylogist expects that cash flow from operations together with cash and cash equivalents 
on hand, will be more than sufficient to fund its requirements for investments in working 
capital, maintenance capital expenditures, and product development. 
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 As Sylogist grows its business, it expects operating expenses and capital expenditures to 
increase correspondingly, and as a result, it will need to generate significant revenue to 
maintain profitability. 

 The Company expects competition to persist, increase and intensify in the future as the 
markets for the Company’s products and services continue to develop and as additional 
companies enter each of its markets. 

 The Company expects to continue acquiring or investing in businesses, products and 
technologies that expand or complement the Company’s current business, products and 
services. 

 The Company may enter into major contracts that are complex and have several delivery 
milestones. 

 The Company believes that growth of its product lines and number of personnel is 
required to maintain its competitive position. The Company plans to grow both organically 
and by acquisition in the future. 

 The Company’s results have been affected and it expects its future results could be 
adversely affected by significant foreign exchange fluctuations. 

 The Company’s expense levels are based in part on its expectations of future sales and 
projects, and the Company may not be able to adjust spending in a timely manner to 
compensate for any sales shortfall. 

All of the aforementioned statements and information can be found in the “Overview”, “Focus and 
Strategy”, “Results of Operations”, “Liquidity and Capital Resources”, “Financial Instruments”, 
and “Risk and Uncertainties” sections of this MD&A.   

These forward-looking statements relate to the future operations and profitability of the Company 
and are not historical facts but reflect the Company’s current expectations and assumptions 
regarding future results or events.  Particularly, these forward-looking statements are based on 
management’s estimate of revenues and expenses based on business volumes and commitments 
at the date of this MD&A. Readers are cautioned, as provided in this MD&A, that actual revenue 
and expense results may vary materially from estimates and, in particular, are subject to risks 
including delivery, competition and management of growth.  Additional assumptions include: 
customer demand for the Company’s services, the Company’s ability to maintain and enhance 
customer relationships, as well as the Company’s ability to bring to market its services. Please 
see also the “Risk and Uncertainties” section for risks and uncertainties that may affect the 
Company. 

Although Sylogist believes that the expectations and anticipated results reflected in these 
forward-looking statements are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on them 
because Sylogist can give no assurance that they will prove to be correct.  The forward-looking 
statements contained in this MD&A are made as of its date and Sylogist undertakes no obligation 
to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements or information, whether as a result 
of new information or future events, unless so required by applicable securities laws.   

Certain information set out in this MD&A may be considered as “financial outlook” within the 
meaning of applicable securities laws. The purpose of this financial outlook is to provide readers 
with disclosure regarding Sylogist’s reasonable expectations as to the anticipated results of its 
proposed business activities for the periods indicated. Readers are cautioned that the financial 
outlook may not be appropriate for other purposes. 
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This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s other publicly available filings 
found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  

Non-IFRS Measures 

This MD&A includes certain measures which have not been prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), namely “Adjusted Working Capital”, 
“Adjusted EBITDA”, and “Adjusted EBITDA Margin”. 

These terms are not measures that have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are 
considered non-IFRS measures. While these measures may not be comparable to similar 
measures presented by other issuers, these measures have been described and presented in this 
MD&A to provide shareholders and potential investors with additional information regarding the 
Company’s results, liquidity, and its ability to generate funds to finance its operations. When 
assessing the Company’s operating performance or liquidity, investors and others should not 
consider this data in isolation or as a substitute for net profit, cash flow from operating activities 
or other cash flow data calculated in accordance with IFRS. In addition, the Company’s 
calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to EBITDA or similarly titled measures 
utilized by other companies since such other companies may not calculate EBITDA in the same 
manner. 

The Non-IFRS measures “Adjusted Working Capital”, “Adjusted Working Capital per share”, 
“Adjusted EBITDA”, “Adjusted EBITDA Margin”, and Adjusted EBITDA per share used in this 
MD&A are calculated as follows: 

Adjusted Working Capital refers to current assets less current liabilities adjusted for deferred 
revenue. The Company believes Adjusted Working Capital is a useful metric as it demonstrates 
the Company’s ability to most efficiently manage its resources and meet its short-term 
obligations, and is monitored internally for such purposes. 

Adjusted Working Capital per share refers to Adjusted Working Capital per basic weighted 
average number of shares outstanding. 

Adjusted EBITDA refers to profit for the period before stock-based compensation, foreign 
exchange gains or losses, interest expense, bargain purchase price on acquisition, income taxes, 
acquisition-related costs, one-time executive bonus buyout, depreciation and amortization. The 
Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA is useful supplemental information, as it provides an 
indication of the results generated by the Company’s main business activities prior to taking into 
consideration significant non-recurring items comprised of costs directly attributable to 
acquisitions, one-time buyout of executive historical employment contracts as well as non-cash 
expenses, which include stock-based compensation expense, interest expense, depreciation and 
amortization. Adjusted EBITDA also serves as a proxy for the Company’s cash flow. Management 
also uses Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin measures in order to facilitate 
operating performance comparisons from period to period, prepare annual operating budgets and 
assess its ability to meet its capital expenditure, current taxes payable, and working capital 
requirements. Foreign exchange gains or losses are excluded from Adjusted EBITDA as they are 
not operational in nature. The foreign exchange gains and loss reflected in the Company’s 
financial statements are primarily the result of intercompany payables and receivables between 
the Company and its foreign subsidiaries. The Company believes that the fluctuation in exchange 
rates is not a true indicator of the Company’s performance. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin refers to Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue. 
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Adjusted EBITDA per share (Basic) refers to Adjusted EBITDA per basic weighted average number 
of shares outstanding. 

Each non-IFRS measure is reconciled to its most directly comparable IFRS measure within the 
“Results of Operations” and “Liquidity and Capital Resources” sections of this MD&A.  

Overview 

Sylogist is a software company that provides comprehensive, mission-critical enterprise resource 
planning (“ERP”) solutions, including fund accounting, grant management, enterprise level case 
management, grantor money management, justice solutions and payroll, to public service 
organizations. The Company has two wholly-owned subsidiaries, Sylogist USA Inc. and Serenic 
Software (U.K.) Limited, and two indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries, Serenic Software Inc. and 
Serenic Software (US) Corporation. As of April 21, 2020, the Company acquired InfoStrat and as 
of that date is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary. The Company and its subsidiaries operate 
globally as “Serenic Software”. In addition, Serenic Software, under license from Microsoft 
Corporation, developed the “number one” add-in payroll and human resources software for use 
with Microsoft Dynamics® NAV, globally in many industries. Sylogist’s public service customers 
include Local Governments, Non-Profit Organizations (“NPO”), Non-Governmental Organizations 
(“NGO”), Education Boards and Districts and Defense and Safety Contractors. The Company 
currently has over 1,000 customers worldwide that range in size and operational complexity, with 
the vast majority located in the U.S.A and Canada, with the remainder located in the United 
Kingdom and “other jurisdictions” (which encompasses Latin America, Lebanon, Africa and 
Europe). Most of Sylogist’s customers are on annual contracts, which automatically renew, unless 
cancelled. Given the nature of the Company’s product offering and the importance to its 
customers, the average customer life is more than 10 years. Some customers have been using 
the Company’s software for several decades, with the Company’s historical customer retention 
rate at over 90%. The Company’s software products, in addition to being a customer’s accounting 
foundation, allow customers to analyze their data to uncover trends, identify causes, measure 
the information’s significance to their organization and make timely decisions that improve their 
operations. Sylogist’s experienced services team supports the deployment of its infrastructures 
to new and existing customers to aid them in fully leveraging the benefits of the Company’s 
infrastructure and to gain significant efficiencies. 

Operating segments are defined as components of the Company for which separate financial 
information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker in 
allocating resources and assessing performance.   The chief operating decision maker of the 
Company is the Chief Executive Officer. Based on management’s judgment, the Company 
concluded that there is one operating and reportable segment, namely the Public Sector (“Public 
Sector”).  

The nature of products and services from which the Company derives its revenue is described 
below. 

Contracts with multiple products or services 

Typically, the Company enters into contracts that contain multiple products and services such 
as software licenses, software-as-a-service (“SaaS”), maintenance, professional services, and 
hardware. The Company evaluates these arrangements to determine the appropriate unit of 
accounting (performance obligation) for revenue recognition purposes based on whether the 
product or service is distinct from some or all of the other products or services in the arrangement. 
A product or service is distinct if the customer can benefit from it on its own or together with 
other readily available resources and Sylogist’s promise to transfer the good or service is 
separately identifiable from other promises in the contractual arrangement with the customer.  
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When a contract consists of more than one performance obligation, revenue is allocated to each 
based on their estimated standalone selling price (“SSP”). 

Nature of products and services 

The Company sells on-premise software licenses on a perpetual basis. Revenue from the license 
of distinct software is recognized at the time that both the right-to-use the software has 
commenced and the software has been made available to the customer.  

A portion of the Company’s sales are accounted for as product revenue. Product revenue is 
recognized when control of the product has transferred under the terms of an enforceable 
contract. 

Revenue from “SaaS” arrangements, which allows customers to access and use the Company’s 
software without taking possession of the software, are provided on a subscription basis. Revenue 
from the SaaS subscription is recognized pro-rata over the term of the subscription.  

Revenue from software maintenance agreements include telephone and on-line software support 
and unspecified software upgrades. These maintenance agreements are for twelve months and 
are evergreen arrangements. Software maintenance revenue is recognized pro-rata over the term 
of the agreement. 

Professional services are provided for implementation services, consulting services, and training. 
Professional services are typically billed on time and material basis and revenue is recognized 
over time as the services are performed. For professional services contracts billed on a fixed price 
basis, revenue is recognized over time based on the proportion of services performed. 

The timing of revenue recognition often differs from contract payment schedules, resulting in 
revenue that has been earned but not billed. These amounts are included in other receivables. 
Amounts billed in accordance with customer contracts, but not yet earned, are recorded and 
presented as part of deferred revenue. 

Deferred revenue represents amounts billed, primarily for subscription and maintenance, but not 
yet earned. Amounts billed for professional services or training in accordance with customer 
contracts, but not yet earned, are recorded and presented as part of deposits and retainers. 

Focus and Strategy 

Sylogist has established a strong track record of growth, focused on cash flow and on strategic 
acquisitions of software companies with proven technologies and growth potential, which can 
benefit from Sylogist’s management strategies and discipline.   

The following graphs demonstrate the Company’s historical revenue, profit, profit per share, 
Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA per share compound annual growth rates (“CAGR”) 
since 2014, as well as comparisons of quarter-over-quarter for Q3-2020 vs. Q3-2019. Amounts 
are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts. 
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1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure defined as: profit for the period before stock-based compensation, foreign 
exchange gains or losses, interest expense, bargain purchase price on acquisition, income taxes, acquisition-related 
costs, one-time executive bonus buyout, depreciation and amortization. See “Non-IFRS measures”. 

While growing revenue, Sylogist strives to maintain or exceed historical Adjusted EBITDA rates 
as a percentage of revenue.  There can be short term trade-offs between revenue growth and 
Adjusted EBITDA growth, as a typical acquisition can take 18 to 24 months to normalize and 
fully integrate into operations.  During the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, Sylogist 
delivered Adjusted EBITDA of $5.7 million, or 57% of total revenues of approximately $10 million. 
Revenue increased 2% compared to the same period in the last fiscal year. This increase was due 
mainly to the net effect of lower license revenues offset by higher subscription and maintenance 
and professional sevices revenues compared to the prior year. The decrease in license revenue 
was due to timing of Company’s NPO customer orders. The increase in subscription and 
maintenance was driven mainly by the Company’s education sector. Professional services 
revenues were also higher, up 47%. The increase in professional services revenues was due 
mainly to the InfoSrat acquisition which accounted for $1.1 million of the increase. Product 
revenue was slightly higher due to larger product sales in the third quarter of fiscal 2020 
compared to the same period in the prior year. 

The Company’s revenue, profit, profit per share, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA per 
share have increased at CAGRs of 17%, 27%, 26%, 27% and 26%, respectively for the past five 
years ending September 30, 2019. 

Sylogist intends to continue to grow its business through strategic acquisitions, or investments, 
to expand its existing Public Sector business. This will continue to be a focus as the Company 
looks to extend its reach. The Company continues to review and engage potential acquisition 
prospects that meet its selected acquisition criteria.  

In addition, where deemed suitable and prospective, Sylogist makes investments in early stage 
technologies, through acquisition or internal development time and resources, where such 
technologies typically relate to financial applications for entities, which may or may not augment 
or compliment the Company’s existing financial applications but will benefit from the Company’s 
disciplined management approach. Economic realities, legal and regulatory requirements, and 
population growth are some of the key drivers for decision making in respect of software for 
Sylogist’s customers and prospective customers.  Customers are looking for modern, scalable 
technology, capable of interfacing with existing infrastructure, such as ERP systems, operating 
in a stand-alone or hosted environment, offered by one or only a few vendors.  The Company will 
continue to enhance its existing software platforms as it integrates its acquisitions, offering 
solutions to its existing and prospective customers reflecting the changes required by them. This 
has and will continue to include the development of new software applications. 

Sylogist has a long-term vision that focuses on total economic return to its shareholders.  That 
return is a balance of rewarding its shareholders through regular and special dividends, a 
profitable growing enterprise and, when its market value is appropriate and the Company doesn’t 
consider itself in a conflict given the internal and external initiatives underway, repurchasing its 
common shares in the market.   

Sylogist commenced dividend payments in February 2010.  Based on the Company’s June 30, 
2020 closing stock price, the trailing twelve months’ dividend yield, excluding special dividends, 
was 3.7%.  The Company has paid $60.6 million in dividends since February 2010.  

On May 21, 2019, the Company commenced a further Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”) to 
acquire up to 2,007,913 of its common shares over the ensuing 12-month period. During the 
nine-month period ended June 30, 2020, pursuant to NCIBs, the Company repurchased 30,000 
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shares at an average price of $7.97 for total cost of $239 thousand of which $139 thousand was 
applied against the deficit and $100 thousand was applied against share capital.  

During the nine-month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company repurchased 191,900 common 
shares at an average price of $12.81 for a total cost of $2.5 million, of which approximately $2 
million was applied against the deficit and $492 thousand was applied against share capital. All 
purchases of its common shares are for cancellation.  

The NCIB which commenced on May 21, 2019 terminated on May 20, 2020. On July 14, 2020, 
the Company commenced a further Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”) to acquire up to 2,141,228 
of its common shares over the ensuing 12-month period. 

The current NCIB terminates on the earlier of July 13, 2021, or when permitted purchases are 
completed. As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has repurchased 700 of its common shares 
at an average price of $11.60 per common share for a total cost of $8 thousand. 

Key Performance Indicators 

Sylogist evaluates its overall performance using key financial indicators, particularly revenues, 
profit for the period, revenue per employee, Adjusted Working Capital, Adjusted EBITDA and 
Adjusted EBITDA Margin.  

Third Quarter 2020 Highlights 

The following review is intended to assist in understanding Sylogist’s financial position as at  
June 30, 2020, and its results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2020. Financial 
and operational results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2020 compared to the third quarter of 
fiscal 2019 include: 

 Revenues of approximately $10 million, compared to approximately $9.8 million in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2019; 

 Gross Profit of $7.2 million, compared to $7.4 million in the same period last year; 
 Gross Profit Margin of 73%, compared to 75% in the third quarter of 2019;  
 Profit before income tax of $3.8 million, compared to profit before income tax of $3.5 

million for the same period last year. The current period profit before income tax was due 
mainly to the revised senior executives historic compensation arrangements;  

 Adjusted EBITDA of $5.7 million, compared to $4.5 million in the same period last year, 
an increase of 27%; 

 Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 57%, compared to 46% in the third quarter of 2019; 
 Adjusted EBITDA per share of $0.24 per share, compared to $0.20 per share in the third 

quarter of fiscal 2019; 
 Adjusted Working Capital was $43.6 million as at June 30, 2020, compared to $53.5 

million as at September 30, 2019;  
 Adjusted Working Capital per share of $1.84 per share, compared to $2.09 per share in 

the third quarter of fiscal 2019; 
 The Company paid regular dividends to shareholders of $2.6 million in the third quarter 

of fiscal 2020, compared to $2.1 million in same period of fiscal 2019, an increase of 24%; 
 Cash and cash equivalents totaled $42.5 million compared to $53.1 million as at 

September 30, 2019; 
 Cash generated from operations totaled $5.1 million, compared to cash generated of $1.8 

million in the same period last year.  



SYLOGIST LTD.

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

12 

Results of Operations 

The following section sets forth, for the periods indicated, certain financial data derived from the 
Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

             (Amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentages and per share amounts.) 

n/m - "Not Meaningful"

2020 2019 $ % 2020 2019 $ %

Rev en u e 9,965 9,786 179 2% 28,248 28,690 (442) -2%

Expen ses, n et  of in ter est in come 4,283 5,295 (1,012) -19% 23,701 15,460 8,241 53%

Pro fit  (lo s s ) befo re in co m e ta x 3,837 3,548 289 8% (882) 10,373 (11,255) -109%

On e-time execu t ive bon u s bu you t - - - n /m 12,000 - n /m

Am or t izat ion  of in tan gible  assets 1,002 915 87 10% 3,031 2,741 290 11%

Depreciation  of pr oper ty an d equ ipmen t 84 29 55 190% 30 96 (66) -69%

Stock  based com pen sat ion 432 34 398 n /m 1,886 80 1,806 n /m

In ter est expen se 37 - 37 n /m 57 -

Foreign  exchan ge (gain ) loss (5) (35) 30 -86% (107) (60) (47) n /m

Acqu isition -r elated costs 295 - 295 n /m 532 - 532 n /m

Adju s ted EB ITDA (1) 5,682 4,491 1,191 27% 16,547 13,230 3,317 25%

Adju s ted EB ITDA Ma rg in  (2) 57% 46% 59% 46%

In co m e ta x  (reco v ery ) ex pen s e

Cu r ren t in come tax 138 1,042 (904) -87% 515 3,418 (2,903) -85%

Defer red in com e tax 535 (158) 693 n /m (1,025) (712) (313) 44%

In com e tax expen se 673 884 (211) -24% (510) 2,706 (3,216) -119%

Pro fit  (lo s s ) fo r th e perio d 3,164 2,664 500 19% (372) 7,667 (8,039) -105%

Weigh ted average  n u mber  of sh ares 

ou tstan din g

Basic 23,756,752 22,560,919 23,761,838 22,237,940

Dilu ted 23,770,731 22,861,449 23,796,097 22,612,092

Pro fit  (lo s s ) per s h a re

Basic 0.13$              0.12$          0.01 8% (0.02)$           0.34$          (0.36) -106%

Dilu ted 0.13$              0.12$          0.01 8% (0.02)$           0.34$          (0.36) -106%

Adju s ted EB ITDA per s h a re

Basic 0.24$              0.20$          0.04 20% 0.69$            0.59$          0.10 17%

Dilu ted 0.24$              0.20$          0.04 20% 0.69$            0.58$          0.11 19%

Wo rkin g  Ca pita l 32,391 38,362 (5,971) -16% 32,391 38,362 (5,971) -16%

Wo rkin g  Ca pita l per s h a re

(Basic sh ares ou tstan din g at  per iod en d) 1.36$              1.62$          (0.26) -16% 1.36$            1.62$          (0.26) -16%

Adju s ted Wo rkin g  Ca pita l (3) 43,639 49,461 (5,822) -12% 43,639 49,461 (5,822) -12%

Adju s ted Wo rkin g  Ca pita l per s h a re

(Basic sh ares ou tstan din g at  per iod en d) 1.84$              2.09$          (0.25) -12% 1.84$            2.09$          (0.25) -12%

Cash  dividen ds declared per  sh are 0.110$            0.095$        0.015 16% 0.310$          0.285$        0.025 9%

Total assets 70,754 74,725 (3,971) -5% 70,754 74,725 (3,971) -5%

Total lon g-term  liabilities 2,375 2,502 (127) -5% 2,375 2,502 (127) -5%

Nin e  m on th s en ded J u n e 

30, 

Per iod-Over  Per iod 

Ch an ge

Th ree month s en ded J u ne  

30, 

Per iod-Over -Per iod 

Ch an ge
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1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure, defined as: profit for the period before stock-based compensation, foreign 
exchange gains or losses, interest expense, bargain purchase price on acquisition, income taxes, acquisition-related 
costs, one-time executive bonus buyout, depreciation and amortization. See “Non-IFRS measures”. 

2) Adjusted EBITDA Margin refers to Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue. See “Non-IFRS measures”. 
3) Adjusted Working Capital is a non-IFRS measure, defined as: current assets less current liabilities adjusted for 

deferred revenue. See “Non-IFRS measures”. 

Revenue analysis 
(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)  

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, total revenue increased 2% to approximately 
$10 million, compared to $9.8 million in the same period last year.   

License revenue decreased to $92 thousand in the third quarter of fiscal 2020, compared to $1.3 
million in the same period in the prior year. This decrease in license revenue was due mainly to 
lower NPO ERP software sales. 

Subscription and maintenance revenue increased by 8% to $7.2 million, compared to $6.7 million 
during the same period in fiscal 2019. The revenue growth was driven primarily by the 
educational sector and NPO sectors which accounted for approximately $350 thousand and $317 
thousand, respectively, of the increase.  

The increase of 47% in professional services revenue compared to the prior year was due mainly 
to the InfoStrat acquisition which accounted for approximately $1.1 million of the increase. This 
increase was partially offset by a decrease related to the Company’s U.S. NPO customers due to 
the timing of professional service projects. COVID-19 had an impact on services demand, 
particularly in the NPO and non-governmental sector as many of those organizations are involved 
in the COVID-19 response. 

The increase of 100% in product revenue was primarily due larger product sales of the Company’s 
“Uniview” terminal in the third quarter of fiscal 2020, compared to the third quarter of fiscal 
2019.  

The timing of the Company’s license and product sales tends to be variable and unpredictable in 
nature as the purchase decision and timing fluctuate with the customers’ needs and budgets. 

The Company’s revenues were also impacted by foreign exchange fluctuations. Due to a large 
percentage of the Company’s revenues being generated in the United States, any weakening or 
strengthening of the Canadian dollar in relation to the United States dollar has an impact of the 
Company’s revenue. During the three months ended June 30, 2020, exchange rate changes had 
a positive impact of approximately 3% on the Company’s third quarter revenues (foreign exchange 
effects). 

For the nine month period ended June 30, 2020, total revenue decreased 2% to $28.2 million 
compared to the same period last year. 

Revenue

2020 2019 $ % 2020 2019 $ %

Licenses 92 1,299 (1,207) -93% 481 2,608 (2,127) -82%

Subscription and maintenance 7,204 6,682 522 8% 21,257 19,758 1,499 8%

Professional services 2,607 1,774 833 47% 6,277 6,141 136 2%

Product revenue 62 31 31 100% 233 183 50 27%

9,965$      9,786$         179$        2% 28,248$  28,690$   (442)$       -2%

Period-Over-Period 

Change

Three months ended 

June 30, 

Period-Over-Period 

Change

Nine months ended 

June 30, 
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License revenue decreased from $2.6 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2019 to $481 
thousand in the first nine months of fiscal 2020. The decrease in license revenue was due mainly 
to lower NPO ERP software sales. 

Subscription and maintenance revenue increased by 8% to $21.3 million in the first nine months 
of fiscal 2020, compared to $19.8 million in the same period in fiscal 2019. The revenue growth 
was driven primarily by the educational sector, which accounted for approximately $1.3 million 
of the increase. In addition, key channel partners associated with the Company’s NPO ERP also 
contributed to the growth in maintenance revenue. 

Professional services revenue increased by 2% to $6.3 million in the first nine months of fiscal 
2020, due mainly to the InfoStrat acquisition, which accounted for $1.1 million in professional 
services revenue for the year-to-date June 30, 2020 revenues. This increase was partially offset 
by a decrease related to the Company’s U.S. NPO customers due to the timing of professional 
service projects. COVID-19 had an impact on services demand, particularly in the NPO and non-
governmental sector as many of those organizations are involved in the COVID-19 response. 

Product revenue increased by 27% to $233 thousand during the first nine months of fiscal 2020, 
compared to $183 thousand in the same period in fiscal 2019. The increase was primarily due to 
timing of purchase decisions of the Company’s customers, as there were larger product sales of 
the Company’s “Uniview” terminal in the first nine months of fiscal 2020 compared to the first 
nine months of fiscal 2019. 

Geographical revenues: 
(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

n/m - "Not Meaningful"

Geographically, revenues in the Company’s Canadian operations decreased 2% to $2.2 million in 
the third quarter of fiscal 2020 compared to the same period last year. Revenue from its U.S.A. 
operations increased 3% to $7.7 million compared to that of the same period in the prior year. 
U.K. and other operations decreased 6% to $77 thousand in the third quarter of fiscal 2020 from 
$82 thousand in the third quarter of 2019. 

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, revenues in the Canadian operations were $6.5 million 
compared to $6.9 million in the same period last year. Revenue from the Company’s U.S.A. 

2020 2019 % Change

Canada 2,205$                   2,249$                    -2%

U .S.A. 7,683 7,455 3%

U K and other 77 82 -6%

9,965$                   9,786$                    2%

2020 2019 % Change

Canada 6,455$                   6,905$                    -7%

U .S.A. 21,518 21,562 n /m

U K and other 275 223 23%

28,248$                 28,690$                  -2%

Thre e  Months  Ende d J une  30,

Nine  Months  Ende d J une  30,
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operations were fairly consistent to that of the same period in the prior year at $21.5 million 
compared to $21.6 million. U.K. and other operations revenues increased 23% to $275 thousand 
for the nine months ended June 30, 2020, compared to the same period last year. 

Expenses net of interest income 
(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

n/m - "Not Meaningful"

Overall expenses net of interest income for the third quarter of fiscal 2020 of $4.3 million were 
$986 thousand lower than the same period in fiscal 2019. The decrease was driven mainly by 
lower executive bonuses as a result of the restructuring of the senior executive compensation 
arrangements on October 15, 2019.  Cost of sales of $2.7 million was 14% higher than the same 
period of prior year due mainly to the InfoStrat acquisition which accounted for approximately 
$795 thousand. General and administrative expenses of $956 thousand were 16% lower than the 
same period last year due mainly to lower office rent as the Company adopted IFRS 16 at the 
beginning of fiscal 2020. Executive bonuses for the quarter were $ nil, as compared to $779 
thousand in the same period prior year.  Professional fees decreased 53% to $129 thousand 
compared to prior year. Sales and marketing of $192 thousand decreased 37% compared to the 
same period of prior year. This decrease was due mainly to fewer personnel in sales and 
marketing. Product research decreased by $237 thousand or 42% compared to the prior year.  

For the nine month period ended June 30, 2020, overall expenses increased $8.2 million mainly 
driven by a one-time $12 million buyout of the historic executive compensation arrangements. 
Effective October 15, 2019, the new compensation arrangements for the Company’s Chief 
Executive Officer and Executive Vice President provides for annual incentive bonuses based solely 
on strategic value improvements in the Company going forward, including incremental 
improvements, if any, in consolidated revenue and Adjusted EBITDA for the current period or 
subsequent higher performance levels in ensuing fiscal years such bonuses not to exceed 150% 
of base salary in a given year. In addition, in consideration of moving forward under new 
arrangements, the executives agreed to reduce their change of control compensation, calculated 
as a percentage of the Company’s fully diluted market capitalization, (i) by 50% and (ii) to a total 
collective limit of $15 million (such limit being achieved should the market capitalization at the 
time of a change of control exceed $500 million).  

Cost of sales  

The components of the Company’s cost of sales are: 1) personnel costs (employees and external 
consultants) related to providing support and implementation services to the Company’s 
customers; 2) royalties payable to Microsoft associated with the part of the Company’s business 
that resells the Microsoft Business Central product; and 3) cost of hardware components that are 

2020 2019 $ % 2020 2019 $ %

Expenses

Cost of sales 2,731 2,389 342 14% 7,152 7,192 (40) -1%

General and administrative 956 1,135 (179) -16% 2,771 3,364 (593) -18%

Executive bonuses - 779 (779) n/m 102 2,260 (2,158) -95%

One-time executive bonus buyout - - - n/m 12,000 - 12,000 n/m

Professional fees 129 272 (143) -53% 305 495 (190) -38%

Sales and marketing 192 307 (115) -37% 536 1,144 (608) -53%

Product research 323 560 (237) -42% 1,219 1,432 (213) -15%

Interest income (48) (147) 99 -67% (384) (427) 43 -10%

4,283$       5,295$         (1,012)$       -19% 23,701$     15,460$     8,241$      53%

Period-Over-Period 

Change

Three months ended 

June 30, 

Period-Over-Period 

Change

Nine months ended 

June 30, 
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included in the sale of the Company’s Uniview product. These costs are all directly related to 
revenues.  

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, cost of sales was 27% of revenues compared 
to cost of sales of 24% of revenues for the comparative period ended June 30, 2019. The increase 
in cost of sales as a percentage of revenue for the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, was 
due mainly to the InfoStrat acquisistion.   

For the first nine months of fiscal 2020, cost of sales was $7.2 million or 25% of revenues, 
compared to 25% of revenues for the comparative period ended June 30, 2019. 

General and administrative 

General and administrative expenses include salaries paid to management and administrative 
personnel, training, office, public company expenses, occupancy costs, as well as other costs 
associated with operations, including doubtful accounts. These costs were $956 thousand or 10% 
of revenues in the third quarter of fiscal 2020 compared to $1.1 million or 12% of revenues for 
the same period last year. The decrease was due mainly to lower office rent as the Company 
adopting IFRS 16 at the beginning of fiscal 2020 and the departure of the Company’s Vice 
President, Corporate Development and Investor Relations at the end of fiscal 2019. 

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, general and administrative expenses were $2.8 million 
compared to $3.4 million for the same period last year, a decrease of 18%. The decrease was due 
mainly to lower office rent as the Company adopted IFRS 16 at the beginning of fiscal 2020 and 
the departure of the Company’s Vice President, Corporate Development and Investor Relations at 
the end of fiscal 2019. For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, general and administrative 
expenses represented 10% of total revenues compared to 12% of revenues in the same period last 
year. 

Executive bonuses 

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, executive bonuses were $nil, compared to 
$779 thousand or 8% of revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2019. 

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, executive bonuses of $102 thousand reflected 
bonuses up until the change to the Company’s executive compensation arrangements that took 
effect on October 15, 2019. For the nine months ended June 30, 2019, executive bonuses were 
$2.3 million. 

One-time executive bonus buyout 

Commencing in fiscal 2020 (year commencing October 1, 2019 and effective October 15, 2019), 
and fiscal years thereafter, at the discretion of the Board and subject to the annual review and 
recommendation of the Compensation Committee of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer and 
the Executive Vice President may be entitled to an annual cash bonus, which are not set in 
relation to any formula or specific criteria but are a result of subjective determination based on 
each officer’s contribution to overall strategic value improvements in the Corporation, including 
incremental improvements, if any, in consolidated revenue and internally Adjusted EBITDA (as 
defined herein) for the current period or subsequent higher performance levels in ensuing fiscal 
years (high water mark), any of which bonuses may not exceed 150% of base salary in a given 
year. To facilitate this change and for the Company to realize significantly enhanced Adjusted 
EBITDA in the future, the Company paid executives a total of $12 million. See “Expenses net of 
interest income” above. 
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Professional fees 

During the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, professional fees, which consist primarily 
of legal, accounting, corporate financing services and recruitment fees, were $129 thousand, 
compared to $272 thousand for the same period last year. The decrease in professional fees was 
mainly attributable to lower corporate financing service fees compared to the same period in the 
prior year. For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, professional fees were $305 thousand or 
1% of revenues compared to $495 thousand for the same period last year. The decrease in 
professional fees was mainly attributable to lower corporate financing service fees. 

Sales and marketing 

Expenses incurred in sales and marketing consist primarily of salaries, sales commissions, travel, 
and other costs required to retain existing clients and to develop new client relationships. Other 
expenses such as advertising, promotional material, trade shows and other marketing programs 
are also included in this category. Sales and marketing costs were lower at $192 thousand in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2020 compared to the same period last year at $307 thousand. The decrease 
compared to the prior year was mainly due to the Company having fewer sales and marketing 
personnel. For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, sales and marketing costs were $536 
thousand or 2% of revenue compared to $1.1 million or 4% of revenue for the same period last 
year. The decrease compared to the prior year was due to the Company holding a major 
conference during the first nine months of fiscal 2019 and no comparable conference in the same 
period in fiscal 2020. 

Product research and development  

In the first nine months of fiscal 2020, certain of Sylogist’s development projects met the criteria 
for deferral, resulting in $619 thousand of costs associated with software development (2019 - 
$341 thousand) being capitalized, offset by $67 thousand (2019 - $53 thousand) of investment 
tax credits (“ITCs”).  

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, research expense was $323 thousand 
compared to $560 thousand in the same period last year. The decrease in research expense was 
due mainly to a higher percentage of costs being capitalized compared to the same period in the 
prior year. For the nine month period ended June 30, 2020, research expense was $1.2 million 
compared to $1.4 million in the same period last year. 

In fiscal 2020, the Company expects to continue to add further functionality to existing product 
lines to increase its footprint in the existing marketplace and expand its growth into other 
markets. 

Interest Income 

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company generated interest income of $48 
thousand (exclusive of interest expense of $37 thousand) compared to $147 thousand for the 
same period last year. The decrease in interest income is driven by lower interest rates in the 
third quarter of fiscal 2020 compared to the same period in the prior year. During the nine month 
period ended June 30, 2020, the Company generated interest income of $384 thousand (exclusive 
of interest expense of $57 thousand) compared to $427 thousand for the same period last year. 
The decreae in interest income is driven by lower interest rates in the nine months ended June 
30, 2020 compared to the same period in the prior year. 
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Profit before income tax 

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company generated profit before income 
taxes of $3.8 million, compared to $3.5 million for the same period last year. The increase was 
due to increased revenues, operating efficiencies, lower office rent, lower sales and marketing 
expense and the restructuring of the senior executive’s historic compensation arrangements. 
These decreases in expenses were partially offset by an increase in non-cash stock-based 
compensation.  

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, the Company incurred a loss before income taxes of 
$882 thousand, compared to a profit of $10.4 million for the same period in the prior year. The 
decrease in profit before income taxes was due mainly to a one-time $12 million buyout of senior 
executive’s historic compensation arrangements on October 15, 2019 and stock-based 
compensation expense of $1.9 million. This decrease was partially offset by operating efficiencies, 
lower office rent and lower sales and marketing expense. 

Adjusted EBITDA/Adjusted EBITDA Margin 
(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 

n/m - "Not Meaningful" 

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure, defined as: profit for the period before stock-based compensation, foreign 
exchange gains or losses, interest expense, bargain purchase price on acquisition, income taxes, acquisition-related 
costs, one-time executive bonus buyout, depreciation and amortization. See “Non-IFRS Measures”. 

Adjusted EBITDA for the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, was $5.7 million compared 
to $4.5 million for the same period last year. Higher Adjusted EBITDA in the third quarter of 
fiscal 2020 compared to the same period in the prior year was principally due to higher revenues, 
lower executive bonuses, lower product research expense, lower sales and marketing expenses 
and lower general and administrative expenses. In addition, Adjusted EBITDA was impacted by 
foreign exchange fluctuations. Due to a large percentage of the Company’s revenues being 
generated in the United States, any weakening or strengthening of the Canadian dollar in relation 
to the United States dollar has an impact of the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA. During the three 
months ended June 30, 2020, exchange rate changes had a positive impact of approximately 4% 
on the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA. 

Adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended June 30, 2020, was $16.5 million (59% Adjusted 
EBITDA Margin), compared to $13.2 million (46% Adjusted EBITDA Margin) for the same period 
last year. Higher Adjusted EBITDA in the first nine months of fiscal 2020 compared to the same 
period in the prior year was principally due to lower executive bonuses, lower general and 
administrative expenses, lower sales and marketing expenses and lower product research 

Adjusted EBITDA Calculation (1)
2020 2019 $ % 2020 2019 $ %

Profit (loss) before income tax 3,837$         3,548$      289$           8% (882)$         10,373$    (11,255)$      -109%

Adjusted for:

One-time executive bonus buyout - - - n/m 12,000 - - n/m

Depreciation of property and equipment 84 29 55 190% 30 96 (66) -69%

Amortization of intangible assets 1,002 915 87 10% 3,031 2,741 290 11%

Stock based compensation 432 34 398 n/m 1,886 80 1,806 n/m

Foreign exchange (gain) (5) (35) 30 -86% (107) (60) (47) 78%

Interest expense 37 - 37 n/m 57 - 57 n/m

Acquisition-related costs 295 - 295 n/m 532 - 532 n/m

Adjusted EBITDA 5,682$          4,491$      1,191$        27% 16,547$     13,230$    3,317$         25%

Adjusted EBITDA per basic weighted average number of shares outstanding
0.24$            0.20$        0.04$          20% 0.69$         0.59$        0.10$           17%

Adjusted EBITDA per diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 0.24$            0.20$        0.04$          20% 0.69$         0.58$        0.11$           19%

Three months ended 

June 30, 

Period-Over-Period 

Change

Nine months ended 

June 30, 

Period-Over-Period 

Change
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expense. For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, exchange rate changes had a positive impact 
of approximately 1% on the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA. 

Cash from operating activities before non-cash change in working capital 
(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

n/m - "Not Meaningful" 

The IFRS measure of cash from operating activities before working capital changes for the three 
months ended June 30, 2020, of $3.7 million, corresponds to the Adjusted EBITDA amounts of 
$5.7 million for the same period this year. The variation in Adjusted EBITDA and cash from 
operating activities before working capital changes for the three months ended June 30, 2020, 
was due mainly to cash taxes paid in the third quarter of fiscal 2020 related to the same period 
for the prior fiscal year. 

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, cash from operating activities before working capital 
changes of $1.4 million varies from the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA of $16.5 million for the same 
period, due mainly to the one-time $12 million buyout of the historic executive compensation 
arrangements as well as cash taxes paid in the nine months ended June 30, 2020, related to the 
same period for the prior fiscal year. 

Amortization 

For the nine-month period ended June 30, 2020, the amortization of intangible assets 
represented the normal amortization expense for the acquisitions of the InfoStrat suite of 
products in April 2020, K12 Enterprise suite of products in October 2017, Serenic suite of 
products in July 2014, the Weave suite of products in November 2013, the Epic Data suite of 
products in July 2013, the acquisition of Payment Solutions in November 2012, and the one-time 
purchase of the perpetual license and software related to the Bellamy acquisition recorded in 
2006 and 2008. In addition, during the period ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded 
amortization of its internal ERP/CRM system. Total amortization costs related to intangible 
assets was $3 million for the first nine months of fiscal 2020, compared to $2.7 million for the 
same period last year. Approximately $218 thousand of the amortization costs recorded in the 
nine-months ended June 30, 2020 related to the right of use assets. 

Stock-based Compensation Plan 

In the first nine months of fiscal 2020, the Company granted 1,825,000 stock options at an 
average price of $10.65 to directors and officers of the Company (June 30, 2019 – 15,000). In the 
same period 94,900 stock options were exercised (June 30, 2019 – 1,673,050), 45,400 options 
expired (June 30, 2019 – 16,666). During the nine months ended June 30, 2019, 33,334 options 
were forfeited. 

2020 2019 $ % 2020 2020 $ %

Profit (loss) before income tax 3,837$          3,548$           289$       8% (882)$         10,373$         (11,255)$  -109%

Items not affecting cash

     Depreciation of property and equipment                   15                   29           (14) -48%                51                 101            (50) -50%

     Amortization of intangible assets              1,070                 921          149 16%          3,044              2,757           287 10%

     Stock based compensation                 432                   34          398 n/m          1,886                   80        1,806 n/m

     Interest on lease obligations                   11                    -              11 n/m                31                    -               31 n/m

     Acquisition related costs                 295                    -            295 n/m              532                    -             532 n/m

Cash taxes paid             (1,986)             (1,197)         (789) 66%         (3,239)             (3,289)             50 -2%

Cash generated from operating activities before non-cash change in working capital 3,674$           3,335$           339$       10% 1,423$       10,022$         (8,599)$    -86%

Cash (utilized) generated from operating activities before non-cash change in working capital per 

basic weighted average number of shares outstanding
0.15$             0.15$             -$       n/m 0.06$         0.45$             (0.39)$      -87%

Cash (utilized) generated from operating activities before non-cash change in working capital per 

diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 0.15$             0.15$             -$       n/m 0.06$         0.44$             (0.38)$      -86%

Nine months ended June 

30, 

Period-Over-Period 

Change

Three months ended June 

30, 

Period-Over-Period 

Change
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The compensation cost for the stock options has been determined based on the fair value method. 
It resulted in a non-cash charge of $432 thousand to income before taxes, compared to a non-
cash charge to income before taxes of $34 thousand in the third quarter of fiscal 2019. During 
the first nine months of fiscal 2020 a non-cash charge to income of $1.9 million was made 
compared to $80 thousand during the same period last year. 

Foreign Exchange 

A portion of the Company’s revenue is generated through its wholly-owned U.S.A. and U.K. 
subsidiaries. In addition, some international contracts are denominated in U.S.A. and GBP 
currencies.  Accordingly, Sylogist is susceptible to foreign exchange fluctuations.  This exposure 
is reduced to the extent that the Company incurs some payroll and other operating expenses in 
those foreign currencies.  According to IFRS, exchange gains and losses arising on translation of 
the Company’s foreign operations are recorded as foreign currency translation adjustments in 
other comprehensive income. For the three-month period ended June 30, 2020, the foreign 
exchange differences on translating the Company’s foreign operations was a loss of $926 
thousand compared to a loss of $310 thousand for the same period last year. All other foreign 
exchange gains and losses are recorded in earnings for the period. For the three-month period 
ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded a foreign exchange gain of $5 thousand compared 
to a gain of $35 thousand for the same period last year. These foreign exchange gains and losses 
are primarily the result of intercompany payables and receivables between the Company and its 
foreign subsidiaries. 

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, the foreign exchange differences on translating the 
Company’s foreign operations was a gain of $758 thousand compared to a gain of $263 thousand 
for the same period last year. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are recorded in earnings 
for the period. For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded a foreign 
exchange gain of $107 thousand compared to a gain of $60 thousand for the same period last 
year. The foreign exchange variance was due primarily to effects of the Canadian dollar to United 
States dollar exchange rate changes and working capital dominated in foreign currencies. 

Income Tax 

As at June 30, 2020, the carrying value of the deferred income tax assets was $68 thousand 
(September 30, 2019 - Nil) and the carrying value of the deferred tax liability was $2.2 million 
(September 30, 2019 - $2.4 million), using the asset and liability method of accounting for income 
taxes.  The Company recognizes deferred income tax assets to the extent it believes that these 
assets will more likely than not be realized. In making this determination, the Company considers 
all available positive and negative evidence, including the reversal of all existing temporary 
differences, projected future taxable income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent 
operations. The Company offsets the deferred income tax assets against the deferred income tax 
liability when it has the legal right to do so. 

For the third quarter of fiscal 2020, the Company recorded a current income tax expense of $138 
thousand compared to an income tax expense of $1 million for the same period in the prior year. 
A deferred income tax expense of $535 thousand was recorded in the third quarter of fiscal 2020, 
compared to a deferred income tax recovery of $158 thousand in the third quarter of fiscal 2019. 
For the nine months ended June 30, 2020, the Company recorded $515 thousand in current tax 
expense, compared to $3.4 million for the same period last year. In the first nine months of fiscal 
2020, a deferred income tax recovery of $1 million was recorded, compared to a deferred income 
tax recovery of $712 thousand in the same period last year.
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The table below summarizes the Company’s estimated Canadian income tax pools available. 
(Amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

(a) The two US subsidiaries, Serenic Software (US) Corporation and Serenic Software Inc., 
have net operating losses of $801 thousand USD ($1.1 million CAD) and $223 thousand USD 
($301 thousand CAD), respectively, which are available to reduce taxable income in future periods 
subject to specific annual loss limitations with the maximum annual loss claim being 
approximately $65 thousand USD ($88 thousand CAD) and $291 thousand USD ($392 thousand 
CAD), respectively. The net operating losses carried forward expire at various dates up to 2034. 
The Company has recognized the Serenic Software Inc. net operating losses and $455 thousand 
USD ($642 thousand CAD) of the Serenic Software (US) Corporation net operating losses in the 
financial statements as the Company determined that these assets will more likely than not be 
realized. In addition, as a result of the one-time bonus buyout (Note 16 of the Financial 
Statements), the Company has $6.7 million of non-capital losses available of which $2.1 million 
have been recognized as a deferred tax asset and $4.6 million have been carried back to recover 
historical taxes paid. The Company considered all available positive and negative evidence, 
including the reversal of all existing temporary differences, projected future taxable income, tax-
planning strategies, and the subsidiary’s current year results. 

(b) The UK operations have trading losses of approximately £3.3 million ($5.6 million CAD), 
which could reduce taxable income in future periods.  The future tax benefit of the trading losses 
being carried forward has not been recognized in these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements. The trading losses carried forward do not expire but are subject to specific loss 
limitations. 

Profit (loss)  

For the quarter ended June 30, 2020, the Company’s profit was $3.2 million compared to $2.7 
million for the same period in the prior year.  The increase was due to higher revenues, operating 
efficiencies, lower office rent, lower product research expense, lower sales and marketing expense 
and the restructuring of the senior executive’s historic compensation arrangements. These 
expense decreases were partially offset by an increase in non-cash stock-based compensation. 

Loss for the first nine months of fiscal 2020 was $372 thousand compared to a profit of $7.7 
million for the same period in the prior year. This decrease was due mainly to a one-time $12 
million buyout of the historic executive compensation arrangements. This decrease was partially 
offset by operating efficiencies, lower office rent, lower executive bonuses and lower sales and 
marketing expense. 



SYLOGIST LTD.

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

22 

QUARTERLY RESULTS  

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
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Selected Financial Data  

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure, defined as: profit for the period before stock-based compensation, foreign exchange gains or losses, interest 

expense, bargain purchase price on acquisition, income taxes, acquisition-related costs, one-time executive bonus buyout, depreciation and amortization. 

(2) Non-IFRS measure.

Summary of Quarterly Results 

Revenue for the third quarter of fiscal 2020 increased by $179 thousand, or 2%, compared to the 
same period in fiscal 2019, to approximately $10 million. The 2% increase in revenues was driven 
mainly by  the net effect of higher professional service fees, up $833 thousand, and subscription 
and maintenance revenues, up $522 thousand, offset by a decrease in license revenue, down 
$1.2 million due mainly to lower NPO ERP software sales. Expenses, net of interest income, for 
the third quarter of fiscal 2020 of $4.3 million were $1 million lower than the same period in 
fiscal 2019. The decrease was driven mainly by lower executive bonuses as a result of the 
restructuring of the senior executive compensation arrangements on October 15, 2019. Adjusted 
EBITDA increased by $1.2 million to $5.7 million. 

Revenue for the second quarter of fiscal 2020 decreased by $60 thousand, or 1%, compared to 
the same period in fiscal 2019, to approximately $9.4 million. The 1% decrease in revenues was 
driven mainly by  the net effect of a decrease in license revenue was due mainly to lower NPO 

2020 1-QTR 2-QTR 3-QTR

Revenue 8,837$        9,442$         9,965$         

Profit (loss) before income tax (8,590) 3,865 3,837

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 5,215 5,646 5,682

Adjusted EBITDA per basic w eighted number of shares (2) 0.22 0.24 0.24

Profit (loss) for the period (6,367) 2,824 3,164

Profit (loss) per basic w eighted average shares outstanding (0.27) 0.12 0.13

Profit (loss) per diluted w eighted average shares outstanding (0.27) 0.12 0.13

Dividends per share 0.10 0.10 0.11

2019 1-QTR 2-QTR 3-QTR 4-QTR Full Year

Revenue 9,402$        9,502$          9,786$          8,922$          37,612$        

Profit before income tax 3,589 3,234 3,548 3,138 13,509

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 4,537 4,201 4,491 4,416 17,645

Adjusted EBITDA per basic weighted number of shares (2) 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.78

Profit for the period 2,628 2,373 2,664 2,344 10,009

Profit per basic weighted average shares outstanding 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.45

Profit per diluted weighted average shares outstanding 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.45

Dividends per share 0.095 0.095 0.095 0.100 0.39

2018 1-QTR 2-QTR 3-QTR 4-QTR Full Year

Revenue 8,810$        9,316$          10,971$        9,095$          38,192$        

Profit before income tax 3,252 3,597 4,049 4,507 15,405

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 4,258 4,428 4,920 3,383 16,989

Adjusted EBITDA per basic weighted number of shares (2) 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.15 0.76

Profit for the period 3,015 2,497 3,187 4,473 13,172

Profit per basic weighted average shares outstanding 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.59

Profit per diluted weighted average shares outstanding 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.58

Dividends per share 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.37
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ERP software sales. Offset by an increase in subscription and maintenance revenue, up 9% to 
$7.2 million, compared to $6.6 million during the same period in fiscal 2019. Expenses, net of 
interest income, for the second quarter of fiscal 2020 of $3.8 million were $1.5 million lower than 
the same period in fiscal 2019. The decrease was driven mainly by lower executive bonuses as a 
result of the restructuring of the senior executive compensation arrangements on October 15, 
2019. Adjusted EBITDA increased by $1.5 million to $5.6 million. 

Revenue for the first quarter of fiscal 2020 decreased by $565 thousand, or 6%, compared to the 
same period in fiscal 2019, to approximately $8.8 million. The decrease in revenues was driven 
mainly by lower NPO ERP software sales and lower professional services revenues due to the 
timing of professional services projects related to the Company’s NPO customers.  Expenses, net 
of interest income, increased $10.8 million compared to the same period in fiscal 2019. The 
increase was mainly driven by a one-time $12 million buyout of the historic executive 
compensation arrangements. Adjusted EBITDA increased by $678 thousand to $5.2 million. 

Revenue for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2019 decreased 2% compared to the same period in fiscal 
2018, to approximately $8.9 million. The decrease in revenues was due mainly to a large product 
sale in the fourth quarter of 2018 and no comparable sale in the fourth quarter of 2019. In 
addition, professional services revenue was $832 thousand or 33% lower compared to the prior 
year due mainly to the timing of professional services projects.  Expenses, net of interest income, 
decreased $1.2 million or 21% compared to the same period in fiscal 2018. The decrease was due 
mainly to lower cost of sales. Profit before income tax decreased to $3.1 million in the fourth 
quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to $4.5 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018 due mainly to 
a $2.7 million gain from bargain purchase in the prior year and no similar gain in the current 
year, lower revenue and higher acquisition-related costs. Adjusted EBITDA increased by $1 
million or 31% to $4.4 million. 

Revenue for the third quarter of fiscal 2019 decreased $1.2 million, or 11% compared to the same 
period in fiscal 2018, to approximately $9.8 million. The decrease in revenues was due mainly to 
a large product sale in the third quarter of 2018 and no comparable sale in the third quarter of 
2019. Expenses, net of interest income, decreased $756 thousand or 12% compared to the same 
period in fiscal 2018. The decrease was due mainly to lower cost of sales. Amortization expense 
increased from $817 thousand to $915 thousand compared to the same period in fiscal 2018. 
Profit before income tax decreased to $3.5 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to 
$4 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 due mainly to lower product revenues, higher 
professional fees related to corporate financing services and higher general and administration 
expense related to severance costs. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $429 thousand or 9% to $4.5 
million. 

Revenue for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 increased $186 thousand, or 2% compared to the 
same period in fiscal 2018, to approximately $9.5 million. The increase in revenues was mainly 
from an increase in subscription and maintenance revenues, driven primarily by the educational 
sector. Expenses, net of interest income, increased $415 thousand or 8% compared to the same 
period in fiscal 2018. The increase was due mainly to higher executive bonuses and general and 
administrative expenses from the expansion of the finance and corporate development teams. 
Amortization expense increased from $801 thousand to $913 thousand compared to the same 
period in fiscal 2018. Profit before income tax decreased to $3.2 million in the second quarter of 
fiscal 2019 compared to $3.6 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018, due mainly to a larger 
increase in expenses compared to an increase in revenues. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $229 
thousand or 5% to $4.2 million. 

Revenue for the first quarter of fiscal 2019 increased by $592 thousand, or 7%, compared to the 
same period in fiscal 2018, to approximately $9.4 million. The increase in revenues was driven 
mainly by the increased license and subscription and maintenance revenues associated with the 
Company’s NPO business. Also contributing to the growth was incremental revenue from the K12 
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Enterprise and Sunpac Systems acquisition, as the acquisition took effect partially through the 
first quarter of fiscal 2018, compared to recognizing a full quarter of revenue in the first quarter 
of fiscal 2019.  Expenses, net of interest income, increased $313 thousand or 7% compared to 
the same period in fiscal 2018. The increase was driven mainly by higher sales and marketing 
costs and higher cost of sales. Amortization expense increased from $815 thousand to $913 
thousand compared to the same period in 2018. Profit before income tax increased to $3.6 million 
in the first quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to $3.3 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2018 due 
mainly to a larger increase in revenues compared to an increase in expenses. Adjusted EBITDA 
increased by $279 thousand to $4.5 million. 

Revenue for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018 increased by $1.1 million, or 13%, compared to the 
same period in fiscal 2017, to approximately $9.1 million. The increase in revenues was driven 
mainly by the K12 Enterprise and Sunpac Systems acquisition.  Expenses, net of interest income, 
increased $877 thousand or 18% compared to the same period in fiscal 2017. The increase was 
driven mainly by higher cost of sales and executive bonuses. Amortization expense increased 
from $630 thousand to $1.4 million compared to the same period in 2017. This increase was due 
mainly to the amortization of the assets acquired related K12 Enterprise and Sunpac Systems 
acquisition. Profit before income tax increased to $4.5 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018 
compared to $2.4 million in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017 due mainly to the onetime gain on 
bargain purchase associated with the K12 Enterprise and Sunpac Systems acquisition of $3.5 
million. Adjusted EBITDA increased by $173 thousand to $3.4 million. 

Revenue for the third quarter of fiscal 2018 increased by $2.1 million, or 23%, compared to the 
same period in fiscal 2017, to approximately $11 million. The increase in revenues was driven 
mainly by a large product sale of the Company’s “Uniview” terminal in Q3 2018 and the K12 
Enterprise and Sunpac Systems acquisition.  Expenses, net of interest income, increased $1.2 
million or 25% compared to the same period in fiscal 2017. The increase was driven by higher 
cost of sales and executive bonuses. Amortization expense increased from $635 thousand to $817 
thousand compared to the same period in 2017. Stock-based compensation expense decreased 
from $204 thousand in Q3 2017 to $87 thousand in Q3 2018. Profit before income tax increased 
to $4 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2018 compared to $3.3 million in the third quarter of 
fiscal 2017 due mainly to higher revenues. Adjusted EBITDA increased by $835 thousand to $4.9 
million. 

Revenue for the second quarter of fiscal 2018 increased by $1.2 million, or 15%, from the same 
period in fiscal 2017, to $9.3 million. The increase in revenues was driven mainly by the K12 
Enterprise and Sunpac Systems acquisition. Expenses, net of interest income, increased $110 
thousand or 2% compared to the same period in fiscal 2017. Amortization expense increased 
from $629 thousand to $801 thousand compared to the same period in 2017. Stock-based 
compensation expense decreased from $149 thousand in Q2 2017 to $100 thousand in Q2 2018. 
Profit before income tax increased to $3.6 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2018 compared 
to $2.6 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2017 due mainly to higher revenues. Adjusted 
EBITDA increased by $1.1 million to $4.4 million. 

Revenue for the first quarter of fiscal 2018 increased $971 thousand, or 12%, from the same 
period in fiscal 2017, to $8.8 million. The increase in revenues was driven mainly by the K12 
Enterprise and Sunpac Systems acquisition. Expenses, net of interest income decreased $556 
thousand compared to the same period in fiscal 2017. Amortization expense increased from $623 
thousand to $815 thousand compared to the same period in 2017. Stock-based compensation 
expense decreased from $345 thousand in Q1 2017 to $62 thousand in Q1 2018. Profit before 
income tax increased to $3.3 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2018 compared to $1.7 million 
in the first quarter of fiscal 2017 due mainly to higher revenues. Adjusted EBITDA increased by 
$1.5 million to $4.3 million. 
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

As at June 30, 2020, the Company had adjusted working capital of $43.6 million, compared to 
$53.5 million as at September 30, 2019. As at June 30, 2020, the Company had cash and cash 
equivalents of $42.5 million, compared to $53.1 million as at September 30, 2019.  

Adjusted Working Capital (1)

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 

1) Adjusted Working Capital is a non-IFRS measure, defined as: current assets less current liabilities adjusted for deferred revenue. 
See “Non-IFRS measures”. 

Sylogist’s requirement for property and equipment (“PE”) is generally limited to computers, 
network applications, telephone systems, servers and furniture and fixtures for leased space.  
Investment in PE for the nine-month period ended June 30, 2020, was $14 thousand, compared 
to $62 thousand in the same period of fiscal 2019.   

Due to the Company’s customer base and strong financial position, it has the appropriate 
resources in place to carry on its operations. The Company’s financial position remains free from 
long-term debt. Cash proceeds from previous financing activities are available to pursue business 
expansion through organic growth initiatives, such as continued investment in venture 
opportunities and platform software development, as well as strategic acquisitions. 

The Company has entered into various leases for its operating premises and service 
commitments. The following table discloses Sylogist’s contractual obligations as at June 30, 
2020:  

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

June 30, 2020 September 30, 2019

Current assets 46,808$               56,572$                     

Current liabilities (14,417) (17,340)

Deferred revenue 11,248 14,265

43,639$               53,497$                     

Per basic shares outstanding at period end 1.84$                   2.26$                         
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Sylogist’s principal financial instruments are cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities and income taxes payable. Sylogist does not have any 
long-term debt. The carrying value of all financial instruments approximates fair value. 

Counterparty credit risk management 
The Company is exposed to normal credit risk. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk 
is to prevent losses relating to financial assets. As at June 30, 2020, the majority of the 
Company's cash and cash equivalents are held at one Canadian Chartered Bank. The Company 
has a concentration of credit risk. The concentration of credit risk is mitigated by having 
concentrations with credit worthy clients and broadening the Company’s customer base. The 
allowance for doubtful accounts of $21 thousand (September 30, 2019 - $4 thousand) represents 
approximately 1% of the trade accounts receivable as of June 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 – 
0.3%). As at June 30, 2020, three customers accounted for 32% (September 30, 2019 – three 
customers accounted for 59%) of the Company’s total trade accounts receivable. Revenue from 
one customer represented approximately $2.6 million or 9.2% of consolidated revenue earned 
during the first nine-month period fiscal 2020 (June 30, 2019 – 14.5%).  

The aging of the trade receivables balance is as follows: 

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

(1) Other receivables consist primarily of adjustments related to holdback receivable.

The majority of the accounts receivable balance relates to professional services and maintenance 
and support charges to customers that have a history of payment.  

Foreign currency rate risk management 
A portion of the Company’s sales are made to customers in the United States and Europe. 
Accordingly, the related financial assets and liabilities are subject to fluctuations in exchange 
rates. The Company does not have any exposure to highly inflationary foreign currencies. The 
Company manages its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by maintaining foreign currency 
bank accounts and trade accounts receivable to offset foreign currency payables. As at June 30, 
2020, the change in profit before taxes for each 1% change in the value of the Canadian dollar 
against the U.S.A. dollar amounts to approximately $62 thousand (September 30, 2019 - $6 
thousand). For the same period, the increase or decrease in profit before income tax for each 1% 
change in the value of the Canadian dollar against the GBP amounts to approximately $5 
thousand (September 30, 2019 - $4 thousand). 

Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk includes the risk that, as a result of operational liquidity requirements, the 
Company: 
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 will not have sufficient funds to settle a transaction on the due date;  
 will be forced to sell financial assets at a value, which is less than what they are worth; or 
 may be unable to settle or recover a financial asset at all. 

Sylogist expects that cash flow from operations together with cash and cash equivalents on hand, 
will be more than sufficient to fund its requirements for investments in working capital, 
maintenance capital expenditures, and product development. As these variables change, liquidity 
risks may necessitate the need for the Company to conduct equity issues or obtain debt financing. 

Interest rate risk 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are subject to interest rate price risk, as the value will 
fluctuate due to changes in market rates.  As at June 30, 2020, the increase or decrease in profit 
before tax for each 1% change in interest rates on the Company cash and cash equivalents 
amounts to approximately $425 thousand (September 30, 2019 - $531 thousand) per annum. 

OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS 

The Company has not engaged in any off-balance sheet financial arrangements as at June 30, 
2020. 

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

The only related party transactions the Company was involved in are those with its four non-
executive directors and those with its key management personnel. The four non-executive 
directors are each entitled to an annual fee of $40 thousand. 

During the nine-month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company paid director’s fees totaling 
$120 thousand (June 30, 2019 - $90 thousand).   

Directors and key management personnel participated in stock-based compensation, which 
reflect the fair value of the options at time of issuance.   

Commencing in fiscal 2020 (year commencing October 1, 2019 and effective October 15, 2019), 
and fiscal years thereafter, at the discretion of the Board and subject to the annual review and 
recommendation of the Compensation Committee of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer and 
the Executive Vice President may be entitled to an annual cash bonus, which are not set in 
relation to any formula or specific criteria but are a result of subjective determination based on 
each officer’s contribution to overall strategic value improvements in the Corporation, including 
incremental improvements, if any, in consolidated revenue and internally Adjusted EBITDA (as 
defined herein) for the current period or subsequent higher performance levels in ensuing fiscal 
years (high water mark), any of which bonuses may not exceed 150% of base salary in a given 
year. To facilitate this change and for the Company to realize significantly enhanced Adjusted 
EBITDA in the future, the Company paid executives a total of $12 million. See “Expenses net of 
interest income” above. 

Salaries and benefits were paid to key management personnel, being the Board of Directors, the 
Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, the Executive Vice President and the Vice 
President, Operations. 



SYLOGIST LTD.

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
For the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

29 

Compensation of key management personnel was as follows: 

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 

Sylogist prepares its financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Its significant accounting 
policies are contained in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements. Some of these policies 
involve critical accounting estimates because they require the Company to make subjective or 
complex judgments about matters that are inherently uncertain, and because of the likelihood 
that materially different amounts could be reported under different conditions or using different 
assumptions. Management has discussed the application of key accounting policies and the 
critical accounting estimates and assumptions with the Audit Committee of the Board of 
Directors, and the Audit Committee has reviewed the disclosures described in this MD&A and 
the corresponding financial statements. 

The following section discusses the critical accounting estimates and assumptions that 
management has made and how they affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial 
statements.  

Property, equipment and intangible assets – estimates are used in determining useful economic 
lives and residual values of property and equipment for the purpose of calculating depreciation 
and judgment is applied in determining the appropriateness of the depreciation/amortization 
method used. 

Acquired intangible assets - The Company uses the income approach to value acquired technology 
and customer relationship intangible assets. The income approach is a valuation technique that 
calculates the estimated fair value of an intangible asset based on the estimated future cash flows 
that the asset can be expected to generate over its remaining useful life. The Company utilizes 
the discounted cash flow method which is a form of the income approach that begins with a 
forecast of the annual cash flows that a market participant would expect the subject intangible 
asset to generate over a discrete projection period. The forecasted cash flows for each of the years 
in the discrete projection period are then converted to their present value equivalent using a rate 
of return appropriate for the risk of achieving the intangible assets' projected cash flows, again, 
from a market participant perspective. The present value of the forecasted cash flows are then 
added to the present value of the residual value of the intangible asset (if any) at the end of the 
discrete projection period to arrive at a conclusion with respect to the estimated fair value of the 
subject intangible assets. These estimates required for the discounted cash flow method are 
subject to measurement uncertainty as they are dependent on factors outside of management’s 
control. In addition, by their nature, these estimates are subject to a significant degree of 
judgement as expectations concerning future cash flows and the selection of appropriate market 
inputs are subject to considerable risks and uncertainties. 
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The Company uses its best estimates and assumptions to accurately value assets and liabilities 
assumed at the acquisition date as well as contingent consideration, where applicable, and these 
estimates are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, during the 
measurement period, which may be up to one year from the acquisition date, the Company may 
record adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with a corresponding offset to 
goodwill, upon conclusion of the measurement period or final determination of the values. 

Tangible and intangible assets - are reviewed annually with respect to their useful lives, or more 
frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the assets might be impaired. If 
any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine 
the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs 
to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted 
to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows 
have not been adjusted. As a result, any impairment losses are a result of management’s best 
estimates of expected revenues, expenses and cash flows at a specific point in time. These 
estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty as they are dependent on factors outside of 
management’s control. In addition, by their nature, impairment tests involve a significant degree 
of judgement as expectations concerning future cash flows and the selection of appropriate 
market inputs are subject to considerable risks and uncertainties. 

Stock-based compensation – assumptions and estimates are used in determining the inputs used 
in the Black-Scholes option pricing model, including assumptions regarding volatility, dividend 
yield, risk-free interest rates, forfeiture estimates and expected option lives. 

Deferred income taxes – assumptions and estimates are made regarding the amount utilization 
and timing of realization and/or settlement of the temporary differences between the accounting 
carrying value of the Company’s assets and liabilities versus the tax basis of those assets and 
liabilities, and the tax rates at which the differences will be recovered or settled in the future. The 
Company has recorded the full deferred tax asset related to Sylogist’s Canadian non-capital losses 
that are subject to an expiry date. The Company has also recorded a deferred tax asset related to 
Serenic Software Inc. subsidiary based on a consideration of all available positive and negative 
evidence, including the reversal of all existing temporary differences, projected future taxable 
income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent operations. These deferred tax assets are 
based on estimates of future cash flows and profitability. By their nature, these estimates are 
subject to measurement and depend on considerable risks and uncertainties.  

Investment tax credits – The amounts recorded as investment tax credits (“ITC’s”), are included 
in deferred taxes, and the utilization thereof are subject to an expiry date and are based on 
estimates of future cash flows and profitability. By their nature, these estimates are subject to 
measurement uncertainty and the effect on the consolidated financial statements of changes of 
estimates in future periods could be significant. A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax 
losses in each tax jurisdiction to the extent it is probable that the future taxable profits will be 
available against which they can be utilized. 

Research and development – assumptions are made in respect to the eligibility of certain research 
and development projects in the calculation of scientific research and experimental development 
(“SR&ED”) investment tax credits, which are netted against the research and development costs 
in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. SR&ED claims are subject to audits by 
relevant taxation authorities and the actual amount may change depending on the outcome of 
such audits. 
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Outstanding share data  

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company has 23,765,944 common shares issued and 
outstanding and 2,015,000 stock options to acquire common shares outstanding, with an 
average exercise price of $10.59 per common share.  

New accounting standards and interpretations adopted  

New accounting standard and interpretations adopted and included in the Company’s unaudited 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements, are listed below. 

IFRS 16 – Leases 

Effective October 1, 2019, the Company has adopted IFRS 16 Leases.  The Company utilized the 
modified retrospective method to adopt the new standard and therefore, the comparative 
information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17, Leases and related 
interpretations. 

IFRS 16 Leases specifies how leases will be recognized, measured, presented and disclosed and 
it provides a single lessee model, requiring lessees to recognize right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities for all major leases.  

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based 
on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 
time in exchange for consideration. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease 
liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at the initial 
amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle 
and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is 
located, less any lease incentives received. The assets are depreciated to the earlier of the end of 
the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method as this 
most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumptions of the future economic benefits. In 
addition, the right-of-use assets may be periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and 
adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not 
paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that 
rate cannot be readily determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Since the 
Company does not have any debt, its incremental borrowing rate must be estimated using such 
factors as the amount of the funds that would be borrowed if the Company bought the underlying 
right-of-use asset, the length of the borrowing term, the nature and quality of the underlying 
right-of-use asset and the economic environment of the jurisdiction in which the asset is located. 
Subsequently, the lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
It is remeasured whenever there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in 
an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be 
payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether 
it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured 
in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, 
or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced 
to zero.  
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Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are presented within the financing 
activities and the interest portion of the lease liability is presented within the operating activities 
of the statement of cash flows. Short-term lease payments not included in the measurement of 
the lease liability are presented within the operating activities of the statement of cash flows. 

The Company applies the practical expedient not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease 
liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-
value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are recognized as an expense on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Under IAS 17  

In the comparative period, all of the Company’s leases were classified as operating leases and 
were not recognized in the Company’s statement of financial position. Payments made under 
operating leases were recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the 
lease. 

Impact on transition 

The Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases using the modified retrospective approach, with no 
adjustment to opening retained earnings and no restatement of comparative figures. As such, 
comparative information continues to be reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations. 

Upon transition, the Company applied the following practical expedients available under IFRS 16 
Leases: 

 • did not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease 
term of 12 months or less and leases with a short-term remaining life as of the date of initial 
application. The lease payment associated with these leases will continue to be recognized as an 
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term; and 

 • excluded initial direct costs of the head office lease from the measurement of the right-of-use 
asset. 

The following table reconciles the Company’s operating lease commitments at September 30, 
2019, as previously disclosed in the Company’s consolidated financial statements, to the lease 
liability recognized on initial application of IFRS 16 Leases: 

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

Operating lease commitments at September 30, 2019 836$             

Operating costs commitments not recognized as a lease liability (103)

Exemption for short-term leases (41)

Discounting at the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 7% (63)

Lease payment (6)

Exchange difference 2

Lease liability recognized as at October 1, 2019 625$          

Current portion 272

Long-term portion 353

625$          
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The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed 
consolidated statements of financial position at October 1, 2019: 

(Unaudited) 

Adjustment due 

September 30, 2019 to IFRS 16 October 1, 2019

Assets

Current assets

     Cash and cash equivalents 53,096 - 53,096

     Restricted cash - - -

     Trade and other receivables 1,514 - 1,514

     Prepaid expenses 1,581 (6) 1,575

     Inventories 381 - 381

56,572 (6) 56,566

Non-current assets

     Property and equipment 141 - 141

     Right of use assets - 630 630

     Intangible assets 14,250 - 14,250

     Goodwill 7,227 - 7,227

21,618 630 22,248

Total assets 78,190 624 78,814

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

     Trade and other payables 2,895 - 2,895

     Deferred revenue 14,265 - 14,265

     Deposits and retainers 180 - 180

     Lease obligations - 272 272

17,340 272 17,612

Non-current liabilities

     Deferred tax 2,351 - 2,351

     Lease obligations - 353 353

2,351 353 2,704

Total liabilities 19,691 625 20,316

Shareholders' equity

     Issued capital 78,667 - 78,667

     Contributed surplus 2,406 - 2,406

     Foreign currency translation reserve 559 (1) 558

     Deficit (23,133) - (23,133)

58,499 (1) 58,498

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 78,190 624 78,814
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Impact for the period 

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s unaudited 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at and for the nine months ended June 
30, 2020: 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 Balance without

As reported Adjustments IFRS 16 adoption

Assets

Current assets

     Cash and cash equivalents 42,519 - 42,519

     Trade and other receivables 2,269 - 2,269

     Prepaid expenses 1,713 - 1,713

     Inventories 307 - 307

46,808 - 46,808

Non-current assets

     Property and equipment 104 - 104

     Right of use assets 557 (557) -

     Intangible assets 15,023 - 15,023

     Goodwill 8,194 - 8,194

     Deferred tax 68 - 68

23,946 (557) 23,389

Total assets 70,754 (557) 70,197

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

     Trade and other payables 1,273 - 1,273

     Deferred revenue 11,248 - 11,248

     Deposits and retainers 1,557 - 1,557

     Lease obligations 339 (339) -

14,417 (339) 14,078

Non-current liabilities

     Deferred tax 2,169 - 2,169

     Lease obligations 206 (206) -

2,375 (206) 2,169

Total liabilities 16,792 (545) 16,247

Shareholders' equity

     Issued capital 79,566 - 79,566

     Contributed surplus 4,095 - 4,095

     Foreign currency translation reserve 1,317 - 1,317

     Deficit (31,016) (12) (31,028)

53,962 (12) 53,950

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 70,754 (557) 70,197
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income 
(Unaudited) 
For the three months ended June 30, 2020 

(1) Interest Income for period ended June 30, 2020 is net of interest expense amount. 

June 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 Balance without

As reported Adjustments IFRS 16 adoption

Revenue 9,965 - 9,965

Cost of sales 2,731 - 2,731

Gross profit 7,234 - 7,234

General and administrative 956 106 1,062

Professional fees 129 - 129

Acquisition-related costs 295 - 295

Sales and marketing 192 - 192

Product research 323 - 323

Depreciation of property and equipment 84 - 84

Amortization of intangible assets 1,002 (75) 927

Stock based compensation 432 - 432

Foreign exchange (gain) loss (5) - (5)

Interest income
(1)

(11) (11) (22)

Profit before income tax 3,837 20 3,816

Current income tax 138 - 138

Deferred income tax 535 - 535

673 673

Profit for the period 3,164 3,143

Other comprehensive income

To be recycled through income:

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (926) - (926)

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,238 - 2,217

Attributable to:

Owners of the company 2,238 - 2,217

Basic earnings per share 0.13 - 0.13

Diluted earnings per share 0.13 - 0.13

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 23,756,752 23,756,752

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 23,770,731 23,770,731
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For the nine months ended June 30, 2020 

(1) Interest Income for period ended June 30, 2020 is net of interest expense amount. 

June 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 Balance without

As reported Adjustments IFRS 16 adoption

Revenue 28,248 - 28,248

Cost of sales 7,152 - 7,152

Gross profit 21,096 - 21,096

General and administrative 2,771 262 3,033

Executive bonuses 102 - 102

One-time executive bonus buyout 12,000 - 12,000

Professional fees 305 - 305

Acquisition-related costs 532 - 532

Sales and marketing 536 - 536

Product research 1,219 - 1,219

Depreciation of property and equipment 30 - 30

Amortization of intangible assets 3,031 (220) 2,811

Stock based compensation 1,886 - 1,886

Foreign exchange (gain) loss (107) - (107)

Interest income
(1)

(327) (31) (358)

Loss before income tax (882) 11 (893)

Current income tax 515 - 515

Deferred income tax (1,025) - (1,025)

(510) - (510)

Loss for the period (372) (383)

Other comprehensive income

To be recycled through income:

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 758 - 758

Total comprehensive loss for the period 386 - 375

Attributable to: -

Owners of the company 386 - 375

Basic earnings per share (0.02) - (0.02)

Diluted earnings per share (0.02) - (0.02)

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 23,761,838 23,761,838

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 23,796,097 23,796,097
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The Company’s actual cash flows are unaffected by IFRS 16. However, the principal reduction 
portion of lease payments is now classified as financing activities instead of operating activities: 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended June 30, 2020 

For the nine months ended June 30, 2020 

RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES 

Sylogist operates in a dynamic and rapidly changing environment and industry, which exposes 
it to numerous risks and uncertainties. The following section describes some, but not all, of the 
risks and uncertainties that may adversely affect Sylogist’s business, financial condition or 
results of operations. Additional risks and those not presently known to it may also affect 
Sylogist’s business, financial condition or results of operations. 

Business Disruption Due to COVID-19 
Since 31 December 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified 
as COVID-19, has resulted in  governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat 
the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the  implementation of travel bans, self-
imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to  business 
globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant 
volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary 
and fiscal interventions designed to  stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of 
the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of  the government and central 
bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these 
developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company in future 
periods. 

However, although the extent of future potential business disruption due to COVID-19 cannot be 
known with any degree of certainty, at this point in time and given the information we have today, 
management anticipates that business will be disrupted for at least part of 2020, but does not 
believe it will have an overall material adverse effect on the Company’s long term outlook.  

The pandemic has resulted in certain of the Company’s clients delaying project work, which could 
include the provision of professional services as well as software by the Company, as these 
organizations focus on reorganizing their operations in response to COVID-19, which has resulted 
in a reduction in anticipated revenues to this point in the current fiscal year. In addition, it is 

June 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 Balance without

As reported Adjustments IFRS 16 adoption

Cash generated in operating activities before non-cash change in working capital 3,674$                      (86)$                3,588$                      

Cash utilized in financing activities (2,536) 105 (2,431)

June 30, 2020

June 30, 2020 Balance without

As reported Adjustments IFRS 16 adoption

Cash utilized in operating activities before non-cash change in working capital 1,423$                      (250)$              1,173$                      

Cash utilized in financing activities (7,071) 262 (6,809)
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possible that COVID-19 may effect future sales of the Company’s products and services as 
traditional sales efforts, such as travel, face to face meetings and tradeshows, are not currently 
available due to restrictions related to the pandemic. However, as the Company’s clients and 
potential clients transition to on-line working environments, it is anticipated that the effect of 
such disruptions will decrease, however the timing of the same is unknown and not within the 
Company’s control.  The Company will closely monitor the situation and adjust to changing 
events as they unfold. 

The Company has experienced minimal disruptions to its operations as employees have been able 
to work remotely with relative ease. The Company believes it is well positioned to deal with 
unusual business disruptions due to COVID-19, as the Company has been able to implement 
procedures to minimize negative impacts caused by travel restrictions and lack of usual access 
to people and other resources.  While face to face meetings have been restricted since early March, 
the Company is able to conduct meetings using online and video conferencing tools. Accordingly, 
the Company does not anticipate a slow down of product development or an inability to provide 
continuing satisfactory levels of service to its clients.  

Finally, in the event that the pandemic and the measures taken in response materially adversely 
effect the Company’s clients, it is possible that this could increase the Company’s credit risk, in 
the event that such clients are unable to pay any amounts owed to the Company in a timely 
manner or at all.   

Profitability 
As Sylogist grows its business, it expects operating expenses and capital expenditures to increase 
correspondingly, and as a result, it will need to generate significant revenue to maintain 
profitability. Sylogist may not be able to sustain or to increase profitability or cash flows from 
operations on a quarterly or annual basis in the future and could incur losses in future periods. 
If revenues decline, operating results could be seriously impaired because many of Sylogist’s 
expenses are fixed and cannot be easily or quickly reduced.    

Volatility in Quarterly Operating Results 
Quarterly operational results may be impacted by many factors, including revenue fluctuations 
based on demand, economic conditions, capital allocation and budgeting cycles, timing of project 
sales, by acquisitions and related costs, by customer acceptance of product enhancements and 
by seasonal variations.  The Company considers fluctuations in its quarterly operations to have 
an impact on its future financial position. The Company’s expense levels are based in part on its 
expectations of future sales and projects, and the Company may not be able to adjust spending 
in a timely manner to compensate for any sales shortfall.  

Fixed Price Contracts and Delivery Management 
A portion of Sylogist’s contracts are fixed price contracts.  There is a risk in all fixed price 
contracts that the Company will be unable to deliver under the contract within the time specified 
and at a cost to the Company that is equal to or less than the contract price.  The technical 
sophistication of the systems delivered under the contracts may require amendments to be 
negotiated from time to time, subject to agreed contract change processes.  A significant contract 
overrun that is caused by the actions or inactions of the Company could affect the Company’s 
results of operation and financial position. 

Market and Competition 
The markets for the Company’s products and services are competitive and significantly affected 
by new product introductions and other market activities by industry participants. The Company 
expects competition to persist, increase and intensify in the future as the markets for the 
Company’s products and services continue to develop and as additional companies enter each of 
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its markets. Numerous releases of products and services that compete with those of the Company 
can be expected in the near future. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to 
compete effectively with current and future competitors. If these or other competitors were to 
engage in aggressive pricing policies with respect to other competing products, or significant price 
competition was to otherwise develop, the Company may be forced to lower its prices. 

Potential Acquisitions and Investments 
In previous years, the Company acquired and expects to continue acquiring or investing in 
businesses, products and technologies that expand or complement the Company’s current 
business, products and services. Such acquisitions or investments may involve significant 
commitments of financial or other resources of the Company. There can be no assurance that 
any such acquisition or investment can be satisfactorily financed or, if acquired, will generate 
revenue, income or other returns for the Company, or that financial or other resources committed 
to such activities will not be lost. Such activities could also place additional strains on the 
Company’s administrative and operational resources and its ability to manage growth. 

Management of Growth and Integration of Acquisitions 
The Company believes that growth of its product lines and number of personnel is required to 
maintain its competitive position. The Company plans to grow both organically and by acquisition 
in the future. There can be no assurance that the Company will complete any future acquisitions 
and, if completed, such acquisitions will be successfully integrated into the Company. The 
Company’s growth will likely place strains on its resources and increased demands on its internal 
systems, procedures and controls. With any acquisition, the Company needs to integrate and 
manage the businesses acquired.  This would increase the demands on the Company’s 
management, resources, systems, procedures and controls. There can be no assurance that the 
Company’s administrative infrastructure, systems, procedures and controls will continue to 
adequately support the Company’s operations or that management will be able to achieve the 
rapid, effective execution of the product and business initiatives necessary to successfully 
penetrate the markets for the Company’s products and services, and successfully integrate any 
business acquisitions in the future.  

Major Contracts 
The Company has and may enter into major contracts that are complex and have several delivery 
milestones.  These contracts are often subject to delay, change, revision and renewal.  There is 
no guarantee that the Company can complete all activities on time and on budget and that the 
funding available from the customer will be adequate to meet adjustments to the contract.  
Failure by the Company to manage customer delivery responsibilities, secure project resources 
and collect payments on a timely basis are significant risks to the Company.   

Government Contracts 
A significant portion of the Company’s total annual services revenue is derived from contracts 
with Public Sector entities.  Changes in government, government policy, priorities or funding 
levels could affect the Company’s financial condition or results of operations.  Government 
contracts could be terminated or suspended at any time. 

Risk to Reputation 
Reputation is a critical asset in the technology services industry.  Potential damage to that 
reputation is a significant risk for the Company.  Any of the risks identified in this MD&A could 
damage Sylogist’s reputation, which in turn, could result in a lack of client or employee 
confidence, legal liability and difficulties in raising capital. 
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Volatility in Stock Price 
The market price of the Company’s common shares can be highly volatile and subject to 
fluctuations. These fluctuations in market price may continue due to quarterly variations in 
operating results, announcements of technological innovations or new products by the Company 
or its competitors, changes in financial estimates by securities analysts or other events or factors. 
In addition, the financial markets have experienced significant price fluctuations that have 
particularly affected the market price of equity securities of many high technology companies, 
and that have been unrelated to the operating performance of such companies or have resulted 
from the failure of the operating results of such companies to meet market expectations in a 
particular quarter or year. 

Foreign Currency Risk 
The Company operates internationally and, accordingly, a portion of Sylogist’s financial resources 
is held in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, the functional currency of the Company. 
Further, the Company generates revenues and incurs expenses in U.S.A. dollars, Euros and 
British Pounds. The Company’s exposure to the U.S.A. dollar, Euros and the British pound may 
change over time as the geographic mix of Sylogist’s business changes. Consequently, the 
Company’s results have been affected and it expects its future results could be adversely affected 
by significant foreign exchange fluctuations. 

Cyber Security 
Sylogist manages cyber security risk by ensuring appropriate technologies, processes and 
practices are effectively designed and implemented to help prevent, detect and respond to threats 
as they emerge and evolve. The primary risks to Sylogist include, loss of data, destruction or 
corruption of data, compromising of confidential customer or employee information, leaked 
information, disruption of business, theft or extortion of funds, regulatory infractions, loss of 
competitive advantage and reputational damage, any of which could have a material adverse 
effect on Sylogist’s competitive position, financial condition or results of operations. Sylogist 
applies technical and process controls in line with industry-accepted standards to protect its 
information assets and systems. 

Environment and Market Risk 
Sales are subject to some conditions outside the Company’s control such as economic cycles, the 
growth of complementary businesses such as communications networks and software 
applications or events in specific industry verticals. The liquidity and financial position of the 
Company is a function of the decisions it will have to make to successfully compete in these 
markets. As the marketplace for the Company’s products and services evolves, the Company’s 
future results could be impacted by a dependence on a few customer or partner relationships.  
In addition, the timing and customer acceptance of new or upgraded products and services may 
also affect the Company’s results in the future. 

Pricing and Margins 
Pricing of software products and services is highly competitive, as is pricing for related hardware 
and components.  There are competitors of all sizes with competitive offerings, with notably larger 
competitors offering mission critical systems and support services.  These competitive offerings 
can put pressure on prices and, consequently, operating margins.  Hardware margins are 
typically lower than those realized in software sales. 

Dividends 
The Company’s board of directors determined to pay a quarterly dividend commencing in 2010, 
which policy is reviewed quarterly.  Sylogist’s board of directors will, at their discretion, determine 
the amount of any future dividends payable. Although the Company has paid quarterly dividends 
since 2010, there can be no assurance that the board of directors will declare further dividends. 
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The actual dividends declared will depend on numerous factors, such as profitability, working 
capital and the sustainability of operating margins. The Company may adjust future dividends 
payable upward or downward based on opportunities available to the Company.  

Intellectual Property Rights 
The Company operates primarily in North America, with a small percentage of business being 
generated outside North America. Although the Company makes efforts to protect its intellectual 
property rights, there can be no guarantee that unlicensed copying of the Company’s software 
will not take place, especially in countries where software piracy laws and enforcement are weak. 
Policing unauthorized use of its technology, if required, may be difficult and costly.  In addition, 
claims of infringement are increasing as the software industry develops.  Litigation may be 
necessary to protect the Company’s proprietary technology and third parties may assert claims 
against it, any of which could be time consuming and expensive, regardless of merit. 

Third Party Technology 
The Company incorporates third party technology into some of its products and may incorporate 
additional third-party technology as it develops and expands its product lines.  The operation of 
its products could be impaired if errors occur in such third-party technology, which errors may 
be difficult to correct being out of the Company’s control, or to replace if a third-party vendor 
seeks to terminate the Company’s license to use the technology.  Such technology could become 
subject to claims of infringement by others. 

Legislative, Insurance, Compliance Costs, Regulatory Action and Environment  
To comply with various increasing and complex regulatory reporting and standards involves 
significant cost.  Recent changes to securities regulatory standards, accounting policy, and 
compliance reporting have placed an additional expense burden on the Company.  The Company 
is utilizing more outside legal, accounting and advisory services than in the past.  As a result, 
general and administrative costs will increase.  Insurers may increase premiums as a result of 
high claims rates experienced by them over the past year and so future premiums for the 
Company’s various insurance policies, including directors’ and officers’ insurance policies, could 
be subject to increase.  Proposed changes in the accounting rules could materially increase the 
Company’s internal accounting and external audit fees. Corporate governance standards in 
Canada are evolving continuously. Despite its best attempts, there can be no assurance that the 
Company will comply with all applicable corporate governance guidelines or best practices. 

Key Partner Relationships 
The Company has some reliance on partner relationships with a number of third party suppliers 
to generate revenue.  The financial stability, marketing plans, and personnel of these partnering 
organizations could change and materially impact the Company’s relationship and the services 
and products Sylogist provides to its customers. 

Key Supplier Relationships 
Sylogist is dependent on its relationships with third parties to provide strategic components of 
its software license sales and maintenance revenue, as well as its hardware.  To the extent third 
parties are unable to support the Company in its growing need for hardware components and 
fabrication, or to support the Company’s software infrastructure, the Company may be forced to 
source components or software from others, perhaps at increased prices and with an impact on 
the Company’s ability to service its customers.  Many of the Company’s products are dependent 
on the uninterrupted operations of data hosting centers, which, if unavailable, even for a limited 
period, could result in revenue loss and customer claims.  While Sylogist takes what it believes 
to be reasonable precautions against some events, and that the Company believes its hosts are 
reputable businesses, there can be no assurance that their services will be provided 
uninterrupted.    
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Financial Condition, Liquidity, and Requirements Outlook 
Sylogist’s cash balance and working capital position are expected to be adequate to sustain the 
Company’s existing operations. If the Company is unable to continue to grow revenue and cash 
flow from operations, its cash and working capital position could be affected. 

Management of Future Growth and Expansion 
Planned expansion of the Company’s business and its future success will depend on its ability to 
manage growth as it expands its products and marketing capacities, which may place a 
significant strain on the Company’s management resources, employees and operations, as well 
as its ability to finance such growth. To manage growth effectively, the Company will be required 
to continue to implement changes in certain aspects of its business, expand its operations, and 
develop, train, manage and assimilate an increasing number of management-level and other 
employees.  If management is unable to manage growth effectively, the Company’s business, 
prospects, financial condition and operating results could be affected. 

Dependence on Key Personnel
The success of the Company is largely dependent on the performance of its key senior 
management employees. Failure to retain key employees and to attract and retain additional key 
employees with necessary skills could impact the Company’s growth and profitability. 
Competition for highly skilled management, technical, R&D, and other employees is intense in 
the information technology industry. 

The Company’s progress to date in commercializing its proprietary products has been dependent, 
to a significant extent, on the skills of its senior management. The departure or death of certain 
members of the executive team could have an adverse effect on the Company. 

The Company has experienced changes in its management personnel and further changes may 
occur in the future. The Company may face transitional difficulties in connection with these 
changes, and there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to attract and retain 
highly-skilled and qualified personnel to replace employees who leave the Company. 

Financial Position of Customers 
Some of Sylogist’s customers are smaller entities with significant market concentration. If any 
one or more of such customers is not able to secure financing, or reduces or postpones current 
or expected purchases of Sylogist’s products, the Company’s business, results of operations and 
financial condition could be adversely affected. 

Industry Growth
There can be no assurance that the market for the Company’s existing products will continue to 
grow, that firms within the industry will adopt the Company’s products for integration with their 
wireless data communications solutions, or that the Company will be successful in independently 
establishing markets for its products. If the markets in which the Company’s products compete 
fail to grow or grow more slowly than the Company currently anticipates, or if the Company is 
unable to establish markets for its new products, the Company’s operating results and financial 
condition could be adversely affected. 

Reliance on Third Party Parts Suppliers 
Certain parts and components used in Sylogist’s products are purchased from a limited number 
of sources. The Company’s reliance on these limited source suppliers involves certain risks and 
uncertainties, including the possibility of a shortage or discontinuation of certain key components 
and reduced control over delivery schedules, manufacturing capability, quality and costs. In 
addition, the purchase of certain key components may involve long lead times, and, in the event 
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of unanticipated increases in demand for the Company’s products, the Company may in the 
future be unable to manufacture certain products in a quantity sufficient to meet its customers’ 
demand in any particular period. 

Third Party Software 
Sylogist licenses certain technologies from third parties, which may in turn be offered by the 
Company to customers or channel partners and ultimately to end users.  The termination of any 
of these third-party licenses could materially impact the Company’s ability to sell its products 
and it may be forced to seek alternative solutions.  There can be no guarantee that alternative 
solutions will be readily available, if at all.  If the Company’s third-party licensors do not maintain 
or update their products, the Company’s ability to sell its products could be materially impacted, 
again potentially requiring the Company to seek alternatives, which may not be available.  It may 
be necessary in the future to seek new third-party licenses from others than whom it currently 
contract, to sustain its business offerings and there can be no certainty that such licenses will 
be available on commercially reasonable terms, if at all. 

Lengthy and Variable Sales Cycle 
Licensing the Company’s technologies and selling its products is a long and complex process. In 
the past, the Company’s sales cycle has generally ranged from three to thirty-six months. Sylogist 
spends a substantial amount of time educating potential customers about the use and benefits 
of its technologies and products. Because the adoption of the Company’s technologies often 
represents a substantial investment, potential customers may take months to evaluate the 
Company’s technologies and products, determine the size of the user base to be covered, and 
obtain the necessary expenditure authorizations and financing required to purchase the 
Company’s technologies or products. The process of entering into a licensing agreement with a 
service provider typically involves lengthy negotiations. This process may be extended if the 
service provider is marketing Sylogist’s technologies and products as part of a larger project or 
system. After a prospective customer has signed a license agreement, Sylogist may then be 
required to integrate its technologies and products into the licensee’s products and services, 
which integration must be accepted by the licensee.  

In addition, the Company may spend a significant amount of time and money on a potential 
customer that ultimately does not purchase its technologies or products. Any delay in sales of 
the Company’s technologies and products could cause the Company’s operating results to vary 
significantly from projected results. Also, the Company may not be able to accurately predict the 
sales of its technologies and products by its alliance partners, since the Company's alliance 
partners do not always keep Sylogist informed about the status of possible sales and other 
revenue opportunities with their customers. Sales of the Company’s products by the Company’s 
alliance partners also depend on the timing of the roll-out of their own products and systems. 
The Company has no control over the timing of its alliance partners’ roll-outs, and the Company 
may not be informed of when these roll-outs will occur. 

Because of these factors and the Company’s limited revenue history, it is especially difficult to 
forecast the Company’s revenue and operating results. The Company’s inability to accurately 
predict the timing and magnitude of the Company’s sales could cause a number of problems, 
including the following: (i) the Company may have difficulty meeting the Company’s customers’ 
delivery requirements in the event many large orders are received in a short period of time; (ii) 
the Company may expend significant management efforts and incur substantial sales and 
marketing expenses in a particular period that do not translate into orders during that period, or 
at all; and, (iii) the Company may have difficulty meeting its cash flow requirements and obtaining 
credit because of delays in receiving orders or delays in receiving payment for its products and 
services.  The problems resulting from the Company’s lengthy and variable sales cycle could 
impede its growth, harm its valuation, and restrict its ability to take advantage of new 
opportunities. 
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Risks Related to Acquisitions 
The Company intends to expand its operations and business by acquiring additional businesses, 
products or technologies. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to identify, 
acquire or profitably manage additional businesses, or successfully integrate any acquired 
businesses, products or technologies into the Company without substantial expenses, delays or 
other operational or financial problems. Furthermore, acquisitions may involve a number of 
special risks, including diversion of management’s attention, failure to retain key personnel, 
unanticipated events or circumstances, and legal liabilities. In addition, there can be no 
assurance that acquired businesses, products or technologies, if any, will achieve anticipated 
revenues and income. Acquisitions could also result in potentially dilutive issuances of equity 
securities. The failure of the Company to manage its acquisition strategy successfully could have 
a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial 
condition. 

Economic Slowdown 
From time to time markets have witnessed the weakening of global macro-economic conditions. 
This weakness affected information technology spending patterns on a global basis, and as a 
result affected Sylogist’s ability to forecast current and future period revenues. In spite of the 
weakness in economic activity, Sylogist’s customer base remains solid, and the Company remains 
encouraged by the level of interest that the marketplace continues to show in its offerings. 

International Markets 
Sales outside of Canada represent a significant portion of the Company’s total gross revenues. 
Sales to international customers are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties including, 
but not limited to, complications in both compliance with and unexpected changes in foreign 
government laws, regulations and telecommunications standards, import and export license 
requirements, tariffs and other trade barriers, potential adverse tax consequences, fluctuations 
in currency exchange rates, exchange controls, difficulty in collecting accounts receivable, 
difficulty in staffing and managing foreign operations, potential political and economic instability, 
events of international terrorism, economic effects of public health threats such as pandemics or 
epidemics, uncertainties of laws and enforcement relating to the protection of property rights 
including intellectual property rights, unauthorized copying of the Company’s proprietary 
technologies, uncertainties in local commercial or financial sector practices, uncertainties in local 
accepted business practices and standards which may not be similar to accepted business 
practices and standards in Canada and which may create unforeseen business or public relations 
situations, and other factors depending on the country involved. While international sales are 
typically denominated in U.S.A. dollars and Sylogist typically extends limited credit terms, 
fluctuations in currency exchange rates could cause the Company’s products to become relatively 
more expensive to customers in a particular country, leading to a reduction in sales or 
profitability in that country.   As a result of these factors, the Company may not be successful in 
entering certain international markets and maintaining or increasing international market 
demand for the Company’s products. 

Litigation 
The Company may be subject to litigation in the ordinary course of business, as well as in the 
context of potential securities claims, class actions and other corporate activities.  Any litigation 
is time consuming and costly, both financially and by distracting management and staff resources 
from the Company’s day to day business.  
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Taxation 
Sylogist is subject to income and non-income based taxes in Canada, the United States, the 
United Kingdom and other foreign jurisdictions. Tax structure and tax filings are subject to review 
by taxation authorities in the ordinary course of business and Sylogist cannot be assured that 
the final determination of any such review will not be different from what is reflected in its 
historical income tax filings, provisions or accruals and any such differences could materially 
affect operating results or result in additional tax expense in future periods.  Significant judgment 
is required of management in determining the Company’s provisions for income taxes and other 
tax liabilities and while management strives to ensure its estimates and filing positions are 
reasonable, there can be no assurance that the result of any tax audits or proceedings will not 
differ, which may materially impact operating results. In addition, tax laws are subject to change 
which may materially impact the Company’s tax filings and operating results.

Potential Need for Future Financing 
The Company may have fewer financial resources than some of its principal competitors. If the 
Company exceeds its growth expectations, it may require additional equity or debt financing. 
There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain additional financial resources 
that may be required to successfully compete in its markets on favorable commercial terms, or 
at all. Failure to obtain such financing could result in the delay or abandonment of some or all 
of the Company’s plans for product development, or in the Company being unable to satisfy its 
obligations as they become due. 

Acquisition Related Liabilities 
Sylogist may incur contingent liabilities through acquisitions which may be material, despite the 
Company’s best efforts to estimate risks associated with the contingencies and the likelihood of 
them materializing.  The Company’s estimates could differ materially from such liabilities actually 
incurred. 

Product Liability 
Sylogist’s products are highly complex and sophisticated and, from time to time, may contain 
design defects that are difficult to detect and correct. Errors may be found in new products after 
commencement of commercial shipments or, if discovered, Sylogist may not be able to 
successfully correct such errors in a timely manner, if at all. The occurrence of such errors and 
failures in Sylogist’s products could result in a loss or delay in their market acceptance and 
correcting these could require significant expenditure of capital. Sylogist’s products are integrated 
into its customers’ networks and equipment. The sale and support of these products may entail 
the risk of product liability or warranty claims based on damage to such networks and equipment. 
In addition, the failure of Sylogist’s products to perform to customer expectations could give rise 
to warranty claims.  

Maintenance of Disclosure Controls, Procedures and Internal Control Over 
Financial Reporting  

The Company has opted out under the rules afforded to TSX Venture issuers with respect to the 
requirements under National Instrument 52-109 - Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual 
and Interim Filings (“NI 52-109”); therefore, Management and the Board do not make any 
representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and 
procedures (DC&P) and internal control over financial reporting (ICFR), as defined in NI 52-109. 
In particular, Management and the Board are not making any representations relating to the
establishment and maintenance of: 

(a) Controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that the 
information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or 
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other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation and 
include controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be 
disclosed by an issuer in its annual filings, interim filings, or other reports filed or 
submitted under securities legislation is accumulated and communicated to the issuer’s 
management, including its certifying officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions 
regarding required disclosure; and

(b) A process designed by, or under the supervision of, an issuer’s certifying officers, and 
effected by the issuer’s board of directors, management and other personnel, to provide 
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer’s IFRS and 
includes those policies and procedures that: (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that 
in reasonable detail accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the 
assets of the issuer; (ii) are designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions 
are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance 
with IFRS, and that receipts and expenditures of the issuer are being made only in 
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the issuer; and (iii) are 
designed to proved reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of 
unauthorized axquisition, use or disposition of the issuer’s assets that could have a 
material effecet on the annual financial statements or the interim financial reports.

In addition, Management and the Board would also like to highlight that the Company has 
identified certain weaknesses in ICFR specific to the Company, which are: 

(a) Due to the limited number of staff at Sylogist, it is not feasible to achieve complete 
segregation of incompatible duties; and 

(b) Due to the limited number of staff, the Company has a risk of material misstatement 
related to non-routine complex accounting matters that may arise. 

The Company believes these weaknesses are mitigated by: the active involvement of senior 
management and oversight by the board of directors in all the affairs of the Company; open lines 
of communication within the Company; present levels of activities and transactions within the 
Company being readily transparent; the thorough review of the Company’s financial statements 
by management and the board of directors; and the establishment of whistle-blower and code of 
conduct policies. However, these mitigating factors may not necessarily prevent a material 
misstatement from occurring as a result of the aforementioned weaknesses in the Company’s 
internal controls over financial reporting. A system of internal controls over financial reporting, 
no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance 
that the objectives of the control system are met. 


